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Message
from __The

Presiden

s per previous seasons, all the competitions
A organized by HKLBA, whether internationally
or locally, were completed in a smooth and
successful manner. My sincere gratitude to the
various Panels for their efforts and dedications and
to all the assistance provided by member clubs and

to the cooperation from all the players that made
the 2018/19 season another success.

Looking forward, we do have a busy schedule ahead
of us, apart from the annual World Champion of
Champions, World Indoor Champions, the Asia
Bowls Championships, Australia Open and the
Youth Development Exchange, we also have the Asia
Pacific Championships at Queensland, Australia in
2019; the World Championships at Queensland,
Australia in 2020; the All Nation Games in China
in 2021; the Asia Pacific Championships at Henan,
China in 2023; the World Championships in Hong
Kong in 2024; and the All Nation Games in China
in 2025. HKLBA had also applied to include the
Sport of Lawn Bowls into the 2022 Asian Games
held in China and the result is pending.

In view of the busy schedule and with a view to
achieve better results when we host the World
Championships in Hong Kong in 2024, The
High Performance Committee (HPC) of HKLBA
designed a new system in recruiting, selecting
and training of the Hong Kong Team. The
recruitment stage was done early this year for all
those who are interested and are committed to play
in the Hong Kong Team to sign up, after eight
trials, a team was selected and will undergo a high

performance training programme conducted by a
High Performance Coach hopefully commencing
in April, 2019. The Asia Pacific Championships
in June 2019 in Queensland will be used as a test
of this new programme and after which, the HPC

Vincent Cheung
President HKLBA

will study and discuss whether this programmes
can be further enhanced. This is a long term
programme and can be leading all the way into
2025.

Taking this opportunity, it is my pleasure to
announced that HKLBA had entered into a five
years partnership with the Kai Tak Sports Initiative
Foundation Limited, commencing 2019 in terms
of developing the sport, training of the Hong
Kong Team and promoting our sport within the
community. Their generous sponsorships over the
next five years are sincerely appreciated.

With the continuous funding and subsidy from
LCSD and HKSI, the support from our sponsors,
the assistances and cooperation from our member
clubs and players, I am confident that a better
development and achievement of our sports, both
locally and internationally, can be foreseen in the
years to come.

2019 also marked the 20" years of Mike and
Stephanie Worth’s volunteered service as the
official photographers of HKLBA. Most of us
had enjoyed their photo taking in our organized
competitions and viewed their products after
posted on the HKLBA web site. Their dedication
and devotion should be respected and appreciated.

Finally, my congratulation to all the winners and
hope each and everyone of you continue to enjoy
your bowls.

Good bowling to all
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Report

by The
Honorary

Secretary

Association is sustaining well in every aspect

throughout the report period, 2018-2019.
By end 2018 the number of bowlers taking part
in the Leagues and various national competitions
has increased by 3.7%, drawing a head count
of 3,274 in total. A new bowling club, Simply
Bowls Institute (SBI), joined the Association in
September, 2018, whilst the Capital of Peace Lawn
Bowls Club (CPLBC) dissolved in June the same
year. The number of member clubs affiliated to
HKLBA remains the same at thirty-nine.

In 2018-19, all officers of the Executive Committee
were again elected to serve at their respective posts.
As regards our staff in the office, Ms. Theresa LUI
resigned in June, from the post of Sports Executive
(International & Development) after serving the
office for a year. Her post has been taken up since
September by Ms. Monzi WONG, who proves to be
competent and helpful in providing logistic supports
to the Executive Committee. On behalf of HKLBA,
I feel obliged to thank all other office colleagues for
their hard works throughout the year. Had it not
been for their great efforts, the Association would not

It is my pleasure to let you know that the

have been running as smooth as it is today. Yet, we
had to bid farewell to Mr. Arthur LAM, who just left
the office in mid-May to charter a new course in his
career.

It is indeed encouraging to see that Claudius, our
Vice-president (Technical), was appointed in May,
2018 by the World Bowls as the Development
Director of the Asia & Oceanic Region. His
contributions to the sports of lawn bowls is well
recognized world-wide. In conformance with the
Government policy, two workshops on anti-sexual
harassment and child protection were arranged
for all coaches to enhance their understanding

David Tse

Honorary Secretary

on those sensitive subjects. An umpire training
course had been conducted with six candidates
passing the examination. As part of the youth
development scheme, two overseas exchange
programs for young bowlers were held in Australia
and Scotland in April and August respectively.

The Association is also picking up its momentum
in preparing for the World Bowls Championships
2024 to be held in Hong Kong. A revamped
selection scheme had been devised for selecting
candidates to form a new Hong Kong Squad, and
an international high performance coach was also
earmarked to head up the introduction of a High
Performance Program heading towards the World
Bowls Championships 2024.

Once again we shall express our sincere thanks
to the Leisure and Cultural Services Department
and the Hong Kong Sports Institute. In 2018,
the subvention granted by LCSD had increased
by 11%, which was more than HK$320,000
in pecuniary term. Incomes from league
competitions and national competitions were
recorded with steady increases as well. Their
entrance fees contributed more than 15% of the
total income in 2018-19. Last but not least, we
shall thank our sponsors, viz. the Zhong Gang
Multi-bowls Club, Rock-One International
Holding Ltd., Pokka Corporation (HK) Ltd.,
as well as our new sponsor the Kai Tak Sports
Initiative Foundation Ltd. for their continual and
generous supports. Their contributions to our
major tournaments are simply indispensable.

Before saying adieu, I wish you all a great bowling
season in 2019-20!

Doartd Tse

3owls Ass-ociation * Year, Book 2018
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Complete After Signing Service

Available to Clients Throughout Their Contract
(Plumbing, Painting, Furniture, General Advise, etc.)
Languages spoken:
English, Putonghua, Cantonese, Hokkien,
Japanese, Indonesian
LINDA PEK k-0s6680 STEPHEN YEU, BSC(UCB) E-177088

Mobile: (852) 9460 4892 | Mobile: (852) 9197 8980
WeChathi= Wl : (852) 9460 4892

Flat A, 20th F1. Fairview Court, 15-17 King Kwong Street,
Happy Valley, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2891 4113 Fax: (852) 2892 1938
E-mail:nanyang2@netvigator.com
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old Medalists
BShone at Classic

d

’ I Y he 2019 Hong Kong International
Bowls Classic saw three reigning
Commonwealth Games gold medalists

joining elite bowlers from around the world to

compete for the various titles. At the end they
shared all the medals at the event.

Australian Natasha Scott, who struck gold in the
Triples and Fours at the Commonwealth Games
in Gold Coast in April 2018, was joined by the
Malaysian duo of Siti Zalina Ahmad and Emma
Firyana Saroji, who prevailed in the women’s
pairs in the same event.

The 2018 Classic was held from Nov 10 to 18
at Craigengower Cricket Club, Hong Kong
Football Club and Indian Recreation Club. Top
bowlers from Australia, Brunei, Canada, China,
England, Ireland, Malaysia, Malta, New Zealand,
Philippines, Scotland, Thailand and Wales
contested with local elite players for the singles
and pairs titles of each gender.
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Classic Memories

Other top bowlers included
defending champion Jesse
Noronha and World U25
Singles champion Ben Twist
from Australia, Commonwealth
Games silver medalist Hizlee
Rais from Malaysia, 2009 Classic
pairs winner Andrew Kelly
from New Zealand and Hong
Kong’s Tony Cheung, who just
returned with a silver medal at
the World Singles Champion
of Champions from Sydney a
week before the Classic.

In the women’s section, in
addition to Scott and the two
Malaysian ladies, the key competitor will
be the defending singles champion Vivian Yip from
Hong Kong Football Club, as well as Australian
Ellen Ryan, who won the 2016 Commonwealth
Youth Games gold medal.

Singles

Australian Ben Twist, who won the Classic Pairs
with teammate Jesse Noronha and finished as
runner-up in the Singles in the 2017 Classic,
finally completed his collection of the Hong Kong
International Bowls Classic titles by winning this
year’s Singles.

Before the commencement of the tournament
Twist clearly had an eagle eye on the Singles trophy,
“After winning a bronze in the Singles and the gold
in Pairs, the Singles was definitely a title I wanted
to win.”

He defeated Wilson Lau (Kowloon Cricket Club),
Andrew Furye (Scotland), Philip Chan (Kowloon
Bowling Green Club), lan McClure (Ireland) and
Lui Chin Hong (Craigengower Cricket Club) to
reach the final against Irishman Aaron Tennant,

g~ ——

who defeated the defending champion Noronha in
the third round.

Twist narrowly prevailed in the first set when
Tennant’s last bowl was a bit too heavy and failed
to draw another shot to tie the set.

In the second set Tennant came back strongly and
played a number of delicate drawing shots. This
forced Twist to play heavily to break the head, “I
found it was a bit difficult to play certain shots on
the rink so I opted to play with more weight.”

Twist’s firing shot saved him some of the ends
however it was not enough to stop Tennant from

taking the set 9:4.

In the extra set, Twist continued with the same
tactic. When Tennant had a bowl really close to
the jack, he drove the jack into the ditch and won
two in the first end. In the second set, the same
tactic did not work as he slide the jack to Tennant’s
bowls and lost two.

In the last end, Tennant accidentally pushed Twist’s
bowl into the head with his second bowl. He tried
to take it out and despite hitting the target on both
attempts, the bowl stayed and Twist won the title.

Twist is obviously very happy about winning the
Singles, “Last year I got the bronze so this year I
tried to do better than that. The final is a really
close game and Aaron played very well. I came
up with some great bowls in the right time and I
believe it was the drives that won me the match.
Drive is an important part of the game particular

T
)

- We are always training together so

here because you cannot always outdraw your
opponent, it was nice to be able to find another way
of winning.”

The women’s singles was an all-Malaysian affair
when 2014 Classic singles winner Siti Zalina
Ahmad took on her teammate Emma Firyana
Saroji. They have partnered to win the pairs gold in
the Commonwealth Games, Asian Championship
and SEA Games this year.

Firyana defeated Vivian Yip, the
defending champion representing
Hong Kong Football Club, in the
semi-final.

Zalina took the first set 13:3 and
Saroji came back in the second set
to win 10:1. In the extra set, Zalina
displayed the composure to take five
shots in the first two ends to kill the
game.

Zalina was happy to play against her
teammate in the final, “I think we
showed quite good quality game in the
final and we are both happy about that.

N T R LR ey
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understand each other well. The green is a bit tricky
so it needs more patience. And it is such patience
and consistence that won me the game.”

Pairs

After finishing second in the singles, Irishman
Aaron Tennant put aside his disappointment and
made compensation by partnering with compatriot
Ian McClure to win the pairs, a title Ireland last
won in 2005.

The Irish Duo finished top of their group in the
roundrobin stage, defeating all opponents in the
process. In the semi-finals, they faced a strong New
Zealand team, who knocked out the defending
champions Australia in the play-off. It was a tight
game and the Irish needed the tiebreaker to edge
through to the final.

On the other hand, 2014 champion Angelo Morales
teamed up with Curte Robert Guarin to beat
Malaysia and Scotland in the knock-out stage to
reach the final.

The Filipinos started well in the final and opened
up a lead of 8:0 after the first four ends. In the
fifth end, Irish skipper McClure displayed a high
consistency under pressure to draw a shot with
his last bowl. Once the Irish team got the jack,
McClure decided to change the tactics, “The
Filipino guys started very strongly so we needed
to dig in for something special. We shortened the
length of the jack and Aaron also changed hand
to the other side of the rink and it made a big
difference.”

g Kong Lawn Bow
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Classic Memories

And what a big difference it was. The Irishmen
took two in the following end. In the seventh
end, Morales tried a heavy shot when his team was
only one down but his shot pushed the jack to the
opponents group of bowls. They lost five in that
end and the score was tied at 8:8. In the following
two ends both teams won a shot and tied the first
set at 9:9.

In the second set, it was the Irishmen who started
strongly, opened up a lead of 5:0 after three ends.
Philippines kept chasing but were 7:4 down going
into the last end.

Philippines held one in this end with the last bowl to
play. Morales tried to push the shot bowl to further
push the jack to win three. He was successful with
that but the jack was not pushed far enough and he
could only win two shots.

McClure was delighted with the win, “The final
was amazingly tough. We played the Filipino guys
in the group and we just beat them narrowly. This
time we are happy that we managed to crawl over
the line.

“This is the first time for me and my partner Aaron
in this tournament. The tournament is fantastic
because there are so many skillful bowlers from
overseas and local. We have a wonderful time here
and the title is just icing on the cake. We couldn’t

speak more highly of our first experience in Hong
Kong,” said McClure.

Tennant also agreed that the competition is a really
good experience for him, “We came here just try to
do the best we could. Ireland has not been getting
success in recent years so it is brilliant to go over the

line to get the gold medal.”

This is the fourth pairs title won by Ireland in the
33 years history of the Classic.

In the women pairs, it was a game between this
year’s Commonwealth Games gold medalists.
Australia’s double gold medalist Natasha Scott
partnered with Ellen Ryan to play against the
Malaysian team of Siti Zalina Ahmad and Emma
Firyana Saroji, the winning pair in this year’s
Commonwealth Games, Asian Championship and

SEA Games.

Both teams finished
top of the table at the
roundrobin stage with
Australia winning all
the games and Malaysia
only lost once.

In the final, Ryan
performed very well
in the first set and
held shots in most

of the ends, forced

the Malaysian skipper to play some delicate shots
to break the head. After an intense encounter, the

Australian team narrowly prevailed with a scoreline
of 8:7.

In the second set both skippers continued to
exchange shots and this time it was the Malaysian
who came out on top, winning the set 9:10.

The first two ends in the Tiebreaker saw the score
squared at 1:1. In the last end Ryan drew three
close shots, with her last bowl pushed the jack and
hided it behind other bowls. Zalina’s first shot spilt
the head and took out two of the bowls. Scott put
her bowl at the back and forced Zalina to draw for
the shot. Her last bowl was well delivered but still
lost the shot by an inch.

Scott believed that the final is probably the best
game she played in the tournament, “It is exciting
to play against strong opponents such as the
Commonwealth Games gold medalists. The game
is tight and could easily go either way, which you
can see from the score because each set was only
separated by one shot. I think the key is that we
performed at the right time.”

You can still review the exciting moment of the
2018 Classic at http://www.hklba.org/live.

Book 2018
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POKKA CAFE.

the Hong Kong
International
Bowls Classic

he 4" Classic Carnival was joined by a total of 16 teams
and was staged at Kowloon Bowling Green Club and

Kowloon Cricket Club between 7 November and 13

l Ly A ¥ November 2018.
| U - The 16 teams were divided into two groups of 8 teams each to play
\ asingle round robin of 14 ends of fours. After the round robin stage,

~ the top team of each group has gone straight into the semi-final

4
, . | whereas the second and third teams of each group have had a play-
off match for the remaining semi-final spots.

The results were :

Winner KCC

Silver DDLBC-C
B DDLBC-B
ronze IRC
DDLBC-A
Play-offs c

TKOBC
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M Players Results s

~ Tony Cheung

Report on
2018 Australian Open

The 2018 Australian Open was
Australia from 9" to 22™ Tu
Queensland, Australia.

The Hong Kong Team comprised Adrian Yau, Lyndon
Sham, James Po, Imen Tang, Cheryl Chan, Esther
Yu, Phyllis Wong and Ada Lai, accompanied with
team manager Walter Kwok, coach Eva Hui, High
Performance Manger Danny Ho and sport trainer Letty
Chan. Results as follows:

Events Players Results

Round of 128

Adrian Yau

Singles Lyndon Sham Round of 256

James Po Round of 128

Imen Tang 3“ Place in section play
Pairs Adrian Yau, Lyndon Sham Round of 64

James Po, Imen Tang Round of 128
Fours Imen Tang, Adrian Yau, Lyndon Sham & James Po 2™ Place in section play
Women

Cheryl Chan Round of 64
Sl Esther Yu chund of 128

Phyllis Wong 2" Place in section play

Ada Lai 3" Place in section play
Pairs Cheryl Chan & Esther Yu 1% Runner-up

Phyllis Wong & Ada Lai 3" Place in section
Fours Cheryl Chan, Esther Yu, Phyllis Wong & Ada Lai 3" Place in section

Report on
2018 World Singles Champion of Champions

The World Bowls annual event took place
from 29" October to 4™ November 2018 at
Warilla Bowls & Recreation Club in New South
Wales, Australia. Tony Cheung and Shirley Ko
being our Men’s and Women’s National Singles
Championships winners respectively in 2017
represented Hong Kong in the event. Tony
achieved outstanding result and finished as
runners-up.

The results were:

2" out of 27 contestants
Shlrley Ko _ 14" out of 26 contestants

Report on
13th Asian Lawn Bowls Championship &
11th Asian U25 Lawn Bowls Championship

: .
The Asian Lawn Bowls Championships was held in Xinxiang, Henan, China from 12 to
16" October 2018. With China as the host, Brunei, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Malaysia,

Macao, Philippines, Singapore, and Thailand competing in the tournament.

Hong Kong Team was represented by:
Men Players — Tony Cheung, Imen Tang, Kenny Tam, Anthony So and Li Ming Sum
Women Players — Cheryl Chan, Esther Yu, Jenny Miu, Phyllis Wong and Helen Cheung
Under 25 Players — Lyndon Sham, Adrian Yau, Yunse Ha and Emily Chan
Manager — Timmy Kwong

High Performance Manager — Danny Ho
Coach — Eva Hui

Sport Trainer — Letty Chan

The Hong Kong Team achieved outstanding results at the tournament
with 2 gold medals, 4 silver medals and 1 bronze medals, and overall
1" runners up at the event.

The results were:

Events Players Results

Singles  Tony Cheung 2" out of 9 contestants

Pairs Imen Tang & Tony Cheung 1 out of 9 contestants
Triples Kenny Tam, Anthony So & Li Ming Sum 8" out of 9 contestants
Fours Imen Tang, Kenny Tam, Anthony So & Li Ming Sum 1% out of 9 contestants
Overall 2™ out of 9 contestants

Women

Singles  Cheryl Chan 9" out of 9 contestants
Pairs Cheryl Chan & Esther Yu 5" out of 9 contestants
Triples Jenny Miu, Phyllis Wong & Helen Cheung 2" out of 9 contestants
Fours Jenny Miu, Phyllis Wong, Helen Cheung & Esther Yu 2™ out of 9 contestants

Overall 4" out of 9 contestants

8" out of 11 contestants
3" out of 11 contestants
9" out of 9 contestants
8" out of 9 contestants
5" out of 9 contestants
2" out of 9 contestants

Men’s Lyndon Sham

Singles  Adrian Yau

Women’s Yunse Ha

Singles  Emily Chan

Mixed Adrian Yau & Emily Chan
Pairs Lyndon Sham & Yunse Ha

.i-"
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Report on
2018 China National Lawn Bowls Championship

er 2018. The Ho;g Kong Team was
g with Gordan Chan as team manager. The

The competition took place
represented by Lyndon Sham,
team finished with satisfactory results in all

The results were:

Events Players Results

Singles Lyndon Sham Round of 8
Paul Lee Round of 8
Pairs Paul Lee & Lyndon Sham 1 out of 14 contestants
Women
. Bannie Wong 2" out of 26 contestants
Singles

Phyllis Wong Round of 16

Pairs Bannie Wong, Phyllis Wong 5" out of 12 contestants

Report on
2018 China National Lawn Bowls Classic

The 2018 China National Lawn Bowls
Classic was held in Zhejiang, China from
26" to 29" December 2018. The Hong
Kong Team comprised Imen Tang, Jenny
Miu, Helen Cheung and Li Ming Sum.
With the outstanding performance, the
team attained the 2™ out of 7 teams.
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Report on

2018 International Indoor Bowls Council World

Junior Championships

This evc;nt_ was held from 4™ to 7" December
2018 in Glasgow, Scotland.

The Hong Kong Team comprised 4 players,
namely Adrian Yau, Lyndon Sham, Chilli Leung
and Cherry Tsoi, accompanied by the team
manager Danny Ho, coach Jerry Ng and sports
trainer Letty Chan.

The participating countries include Canada,
England, Guernsey, Hong Kong China, Ireland,
Scotland and Wales.

Adrian Yau and Chilli Leung finished as champion
of the Mixed Pairs event, the first ever world
champion at junior level for Hong Kong players.

The results were:

Events Players Results

. Adrian Yau 6" out of 6 contestants
Singles ih
Lyndon Sham 5" out of 6 contestants
Women
: Chilli Leung 4" out of 5 contestants
Singles - th
Cherry Tsoi 4" out of 5 contestants
Mixed Adrian Yau & Chilli Leung 1% out of 10 teams
Lyndon Sham & Cherry Tsoi Round of 4

Report on
2019 World Cup Indoor Bowls Singles

The World Bowl event was held from 5" to 13" March 2018, at
Warilla, New South Wales, Australia. The Hong Kong Team comprised
the winners of our Men’s and Women’s National Indoor Singles
Championships, Tony Cheung and Phyllis Wong.

The participating countries include Australia, Canada, Fiji, Guernsey,
Hong Kong China, Ireland, Israel, Jamaica, Japan, Macao China,
Malaysia, Malta, Netherlands,New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Philippines,
Scotland, Singapore, South Africa, Spain,Switzerland, Thailand, Turkey
and United States.

The results were:

Events Players Results
Men's Singles Tony Cheung 9" out of 24 contestants
Women's Singles  Phyllis Wong 11" out of 20 contestants
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Youth Development
(May 2018~April 2019)

The performance of our Youth Team over the past year was satisfactory.

HKYDT Acheivements in 2018 - 2019

_Event  Achievements __ Winners/Remarks

League Games :

Premier League - Boys Team A 6" in Division 1
5" in Division 7

2" in Divison 2

Premier League - Boys Team B
Premier League - Girls Team

Triples League - Boys Team A 7" in Division 1
Triples League - Boys Team B

Triples League - Girls Team 5" in Division 2

Mixed Triples Competition 2018 Runners-up
Men's 2-4-2 Pairs Competition 2018 Semi-finalist
Under-25 Singles Championship 2018 - Champion
Men

Under-25 Singles Championship 2018 - Champion
Women

International Competitions :

2018 Asian Championships -
Under 25 Mixed Pairs

2018 Asian Championships -
Under 25 Men's Singles

1* Runners-up

2" Runners-up

2018 Asian Championships -

Men's Fours Champion
2018 International Indoor Bowls Council Chambion
Junior World Championship - Mixed Pairs P
2018 International Indoor Bowls Council e
Semi-finalist

Junior World Championship - Mixed Pairs

Promoted to Division 1

Champion in Division 5  Promoted to Division 4

Local Competitions :

Kenneth Ha, Jason Chow &
Chilli Leung

James Po & Adrian Yau

Jason Tsang

Cherry Tsoi

Yunse Ha & Lyndon Sham

Adrian Yau

Anthony So
(Team up with Imen Tang,
Kenny Tam and Li Ming Sum)

Chilli Leung & Adrian Yau

Cherry Tsoi & Lyndon Sham

Youth Novice Competition

This competition was open to young bowlers
aged under 18 and was successfully held at
the Ap Lei Chau on 10 March 2019 and Yuen
Chau Kok on 17 March 2019. A total of 52
participants took part in the event, most of
them are players under our Young Athletes
Scheme (YAS). They achieved excellent results.
The champion was Chow Wai Kwan and Ist
runner-up was Leung Wang Hei.

Young Athletes Scheme

Launched in April 2006, the Scheme continues with
the subvention from Leisure and Cultural Services
Department (LCSD). The 5 centres are located in
Causeway Bay Victoria Park, Ap Lei Chau, Tseung
Kwan O Hang Hau, Shatin Siu Lek Yuen Road and
Tuen Mun Wu Shan bowling greens. There was a
total of 55 participants in 2018/2019.

Pre-youth Squad Training

With subvention from LCSD, the pre-youth squad
training programme was introduced in May 2012.
In 2018, 14 young athletes were selected from
the Young Athletes Scheme to undergo a 24-week
systematic regular training at Island East Sports
Centre and Wu Shan Lawn Bowling Green on
Saturday mornings.

Inter-school Competition

With support from LCSD and Southern District
Council since 2009, this competition was
successfully held again at the Ap Lei Chau Sports
Centre on 1 May 2018. A total of 18 teams with 16
primary and 56 secondary students took part in the
competition. The champion of Secondary School
section was Yan Oi Tong Tin Ka Ping Secondary
School — D Team, 1™ runners-up was Yan Chai
Hospital No.2 Secondary School. The champion
of Primary School section was the Lutheran Tsang
Shing Siu Leun School — A Team, the 1st runner-
up was Shun Tak Fraternal Association Lee Kam
- Primary School.
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Under-25 Age Group Championship

This competition was held in July at Yuen Chau
Kok and Island East in 2018. A total of 82
youngsters took part in the event. This event is
organized by the HKLBA, subvented by the LCSD

and sponsored by Pokka Corporation (HK) Limited.
School Sports Programme

The Association joined the School Sports
Programme in May 2011 with LCSD’s support. 16
School Demonstrations, 8 I-Smart Fitness Schemes
and 6 Outreach Coaching Programmes were
conducted in 2018/2019. Around 1,000 students
benefited from this programme.

USRC LBS Charity Day

On 4 November, 2018, USRC invite HKYDT to
participate in the warm atmosphere with a program
featuring charity sale and dinner; lawn bowls
challenges and charity invitation game with other
clubs and seven USRC home teams. Thank you the
warm hospitality from USRC.

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2018
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Junior Squad Overseas Training (Scotland)

Ten members of the HKYDT and three support
staff went to Scotland for a sports exchange
programme funded by LCSD between 11* and
19" August 2018.

The team made the most of their time on the
ground taking in a total of 14 matches and
friendlies, two training sessions hosted by Bowls
Scotland coaches as well as a few cultural and
bowls factory visits.

The programme kicked off with perhaps a most
memorable experience in a friendly with para-
bowlers from the Scottish Disability Sport Para
Bowlers Squad in typical cold and wet weather
at Bonnybridge BC, where their handicapped
opponents displayed composure and resilience
under the extreme conditions.

HKYDT (10) Staff (3)
Victoria Chan Walter Kwok
Longinus Ha (Manager)

Rosaly Li Rita Shek

Dicky Mak (HKYDT Coaching Director)
Lyndon Sham Alex Ng

Anthony So (HKYDT Coach)

Alvin Tam

Cherry Tsoi

Adrian Yau

Gloria Ha
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The team had the opportunity to play a 2-match
test with the U17 team of the Scottish Young
Bowlers Association at the picturesque Blackford
BC, before embarking on the highlight of the
week, which was the 3-day test series against the
Select U25 team of the Bowls Scotland Regional
Academy at Perth, Dunblane and Adrian Bowling
Clubs.

Thanks to Derek Wyllie (HKFC) for his
assistance, two friendlies were held respectively
with members of the Pollokshaws BC and the
U25 team of the Renfrewshire BA at the Ralston
BC before the team headed off to the Glasgow
Airport for their return flight on the final Saturday
evening of their trip.
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To also learn about the Scottish history and achievements
which was an essential part of the exchange programme,
the group visited the heritage sites in the historic Sterling
Castle and Wallace Monument, the Falkirk Wheel which
is a mechanical wonder in canal operations and the Taylor
Bowls factory at Glasgow city.

The three objectives of (i) raising skills level of the team to
improve their games, (ii) broadening the young men and
women’s horizons in Western culture and heritage and (iii)
establishing the athletes’ network with Scottish bowlers
are considered to be well achieved. HKLBA and HKYDT
would like to thank Bowls Scotland and the local clubs
for their generous support without which the programme
cannot be materialized.
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2018 Terengganu 1st Asia Mixed Team Invitational Championship

With the funding from the Hong Kong Sports Institute, HKYDT sent Au Yeung Yiu Pam, Chan Sze Kei,
Chow Ho Yim, Leung Seen Wah Chilli, Ng Ka Hin, Sze Kai Yeung, Tam Alvin, Tsai Zoe Hiu Tung, Yeung
Chung Fai with Wanis Sze as the coach and Danny Ho as Team Manager to Kuala Terengganu, Malaysia
between 4 and 9 August, 2018. It was organized by Terengganu Lawn Bowls Association. The team
finished at 4™ in the overall.

Thanks to the coaches
Youth Development Coaching Director: Rita Shek

Thanks to sponsors in 2018

The Pokka Corporation (HK) Limited has
orith Dlsellojpimn: T sponsored our HKYDT since 2007, it will be the

th 9 . . .
Arthur Yiu, Wanis Sze (Coordinator), Herbert Tse, 13" anniversary of sponsorships in 2019. HKLBA is

David Leung, Howard Poon, Alex Ne, Jerry N and extremely grateful to their generous and committed
Derek Lee & ' sl sponsorships over the years. The sponsorship will

continue till 2021.
Pre-youth Squad Team & Young Athletes Team:

BL Cheung (Coordinator), YS Leung, Zoe Ho,
Andy Chan, Wanis Sze, Chan Siu Kwan, Alice Ho,
Celena Kwok, Walter Kwok and WK Wong.

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2018
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Uses :

For tired and painful muscles, joints & bonas:;

swelling causzed by bruises, sprain or strain injuries;

to relieve redness, itchiness, insect bites and burns,
nausea, carsickness and seasickness,an ideal massaging
medicament before and after exercise.
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Men Division 1- Champions — HKFC-A

Men Division 2 - Champions - IRC-A

Back Row (From Lto R) : Front Row (From L to R) : sg
Walter Kwok, Heron Lau, Anthony Yip, Neil Herrington, C.F. Shiu, K.C. Siu, K.C. Ching, Lewis Lam, Alex Cheng, 8
Wilson Kwong, Frankie Siu J.S. Dhillon, A.P.S. Grewal, Gary Knowles, Fong See Tong, w
Front Row (From Lto R) : W.K. Wong, 1.C. Un 8
C.T. Wong, Warren Cheung, Derek Wyllie, Terry Kung, >4
Kenny Tam, Y.S. Leung 'i,"
i
Division 1 Division 2 =
Side Rank | Played = Won | Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank | Played =~ Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points &
HKFC-A | 1 18 14 1 8 239 105 IRC-A 1 18 1 0 7 100 90 E
KCC-A 2 18 13 1 4 240 98 ILBC-A 2 18 10 2 6 136 88 =
CCC-A 3 18 13 1 4 288 98 KCC-B 3 18 10 1 7 155 86
HKFC-B | 4 18 9 0 9 108 78 CCC-B 4 18 10 1 7 20 77
TMSA-A | 5 18 8 1 9 28 78 STSA-A | 5 18 9 2 7 58 76
HKYDT-A| 6 18 8 0 10 | -128 64 TPLBC-A| 6 18 9 1 8 -145 70
HKCC-A | 7 18 8 2 8 -142 59 HKPBC-A| 7 18 8 1 9 18 68
FC-A 8 18 6 1 11 -134 58 CCC-C 8 18 8 1 9 -23 67
CdeR-A | 9 18 4 0 14 | -166 43 KBGC-B | 9 18 4 3 1 -95 54
KBGC-A | 10 18 3 1 14 | -278 39 GLBC-A | 10 18 5 0 13 | -224 44

Men Division 1- Champion Team - !IKFG
From LtoR : . 3
Frankie Siu, Warren Cheung, Tm;;__gheuﬁg', TerlgLK_u_Eg

Men Division 2 - Champion Team - IRC

From LtoR :

K.C. Ching, A.P._S,.Gf_é'wawc_l.m .= =

g Kong Lawn Bowls Association * Year Book 2018
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Premier League

MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018

Men Division 3 — Champions - TMSA-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

Sunny Chan, Edmond Dong, Raymond T.K. Chan, Alex Kwong,

Diamond Wong, Vincent Chan, Philip Chow, William Lam
Front Row (From Lto R) :

Lee Chi Tat, Mak Kwok Tung, Henry Wong, James Hon,
Herman Tsang

Men Division 4 - Champions - TKOBC-A

Back Row (From L to R) :

Au Ping Chi, He Heng Hui, Canny Cheung, Peter Wong,
James Cheng, George Law, Walter Lee

Front Row (From L to R) :

Napo Leung, Willie Wong, P.F. Wong, Wilbert Leung,
Lam Su Hong

Division 3 Division 4
Side Rank | Played = Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points Side Rank | Played = Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points

TMSA-B | 1 18 13 0 5 248 96 TKOBC-A| 1 18 15 1 2 260 110
FC-B 2 18 10 2 6 70 83 FSLBC-A| 2 18 10 2 6 123 87
HKPBC-B| 3 18 9 1 8 23 76 VLBC-A | 3 18 8 2 8 61 83
SBSC-A | 4 18 9 0 9 -11 71 PDLBC-A| 4 18 8 3 7 64 76
CLP-A 5 18 8 1 9 -45 70 IRC-C 5 18 5 5 8 -53 67
HKFC-C | 6 18 8 2 8 5 69 LBTC-A | 6 18 8 1 9 -85 65
CdeRB | 7 18 7 2 9 -23 69 TMSA-C | 7 18 7 1 10 -15 64
IRC-B 8 18 8 0 10 -36 64 KBGC-C | 8 18 7 2 9 -83 60
CLBC-A | 9 18 7 1 10 | -109 62 AYFP-A | 9 18 7 0 11 -16 57
USRC-A | 10 18 6 1 11| -121 56 HKCC-B | 10 18 6 1 11 | -255 51

 Men Division 3 - Champion Team - FC

| FromLtoR:

;"’?‘g ~ Larry Chau, Jason Li, Chiu Lum Hing, Wong Ping Tak,

~ Ben Yuen

T

Men Division 4 - Champion Team - TKOBC
From LtoR :
Au Ping Chi, Peter Wong, Canny Cheung, Wilbert Leung

Men Division 9 — Champions - GBLBC-A

Back Row (From L to R) :
Henry Tong, Julian Cheung, H.M. Mak, Alfred Ng,

Paul Cheung, Sunny Wong, Asanda Yuen, C.P. Tam
Front Row (From L to R) :

Kenneth Lo, Danny Kwan, Ringo Or, Edwin Sou, Joseph Lee,

K.F. Lee, Sam Lee, Joe Mak

Men Division 6 — Champions - CdeR-D
Back Row (From Lto R) :

S.C. Ip, S.Y. Mong, Peter Yip, Charles L.S. Hui, Li Kai Leung,
Ma See Chun, Joao Da Rosa
Front Row (From L to R) :
William To, Ferdinand Leung, Chow Sau On, Edmond Li
Wing Leung, Miro Goncalves H.E.T

Division 5 Division 6
Side Rank | Played = Won | Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank | Played =~ Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points
GBLBC-A| 1 18 13 1 4 266 102 CdeR-D | 1 18 13 1 4 157 94
CSD-A 2 18 12 1 5 139 94 CCC-D 2 18 11 2 5 149 94
CdeR-C | 3 18 10 8 5 153 88 CLP-B 8 18 9 3 6 54 82
KCC-C 4 18 9 0 9 -48 74 TPLBC-B | 4 18 9 0 9 198 81
CELBC-A| 5 18 8 0 10 -4 72 HKFC-D | 5 18 8 2 8 -42 76
ILBC-B 6 18 7 2 9 48 69 CLBCB | 6 18 9 2 7 16 70
USRC-B | 7 18 9 1 8 -19 69 HKPBC-C| 7 18 7 3 8 -88 64
HEGSC-A| 8 18 8 1 9 -110 61 ABC-A 8 18 6 2 10 -39 63
FC-C 9 18 5 2 1 | -179 47 TMSA-D | 9 18 7 1 10 | -150 56
SBSC-B | 10 18 3 1 14 | -245 44 VLBC-B | 10 18 2 2 14 | -254 40

Men Division 5 - Champion Team - CSD
FromLtoR :
Chan Tat Leung, T.S. Li, So Yiu Wai, Sum Kwai Chow

Men Division 6 - Champion Team - CLP
From LtoR :
K.W. Kwan, Allan Cheung, K.C. Ng, Kenneth Chiu

MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018
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Premier League

MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018

Men Division 7- Champions — STSA-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

Mak Chi Kwong, Eddy Fan, Eddie Choi, Ricky Fung, Harris Lau,
Joey Kwok, David Fung, Lawrence Lo, Kong Sik Kwan

Front Row (From L to R) :

Fong Hung Choi, Jason Mak, Henry Lun, Tang Chiu Man,

Anthony Cheng, So Wai Hung

Men Division 8 - Champions - YLLBC-A
Back Row (From L to R) :
Eric Lo, Jackson Ma, So Kwok Hung, Andy Tang,
Ng Kai Leung
Middle Row (From L to R) :
Simon Chung, C.H. Kong, Vincent Wong Wai Choi,
Sin Kam Man, Colin Man, Sunny Ho
Front Row (From L to R) :

Victor Chan, Lee Chi Man, Eddie Tang, Martin Wong,

Andrew F.K. Kwok

Men Division 9 - Champions - TPLBC-C

Back Row (From Lto R) :

M.K. Lao, Coogan Au, Leung Yan Ming, Lam Kwai Ming,

Vico Tam, Raymond Leung, Chan Hon Kong, K.C. Kan
Front Row (From LtoR) :
H.K. Koo, Boris Tang, Albert Yuen, Patrick Wan

Women Division 1- Champions — KCC-A
Back Row (From Lto R) :
Candy Ng, Michelle Poon, Anna Hamet, Mildred Wong,

Daphne Da Rosa, Gigi Ho, Mable Chan, Maggie Lam

Front Row (From Lto R) :

Candy Leung, Tammy Tham, Sonia Chan, Sanie Ng, Rita

Tsui, Mercredi Yeung, Amy Choi

Division 7 Division 8
Side Rank | Played = Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points Side Rank | Played = Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points

STSA-B | 1 22 14 1 7 218 108 YLLBC-A| 1 22 20 1 1 670 147
ILBC-C | 2 22 12 2 8 163 102 HKPBC-D| 2 22 14 3 5 236 116
TKOBC-B| 3 22 12 1 9 142 101 STSA-C | 3 22 14 1 7 179 114
FSLBC-B| 4 22 12 0 10 153 100 LCN-A 4 22 13 3 6 286 112
HKYDT-B| 5 22 12 8 7 86 100 KCC-D 5 22 10 1 11 22 87
HKFC-E | 6 22 9 3 10 -38 85 TMSA-E | 6 22 11 1 10 -2 87
AYFP-B | 7 22 10 1 1 | -119 85 IRC-D 7 22 8 & 9 -90 83
GBLBC-B| 8 22 9 2 1 | -118 84 CELBC-B| 8 22 9 1 12 45 80
CCC-E 9 22 8 4 10 -6 83 TMSA-F | 9 22 7 2 13 | -184 68
KBGC-D | 10 22 7 2 13 | -185 70 HKJC-A | 10 22 9 1 12 | -246 67
WISC-A | 11 22 8 1 13 -93 65 VLBC-C | 11 22 6 0 16 | -278 56
HKSAP-A| 12 22 7 4 11 | -201 65 KBGC-E | 12 22 1 1 20 | -637 29

ion7- Champion Team - STSA

;Fqng;-JOt_?y Kwok, Eddy Fan

Back Row (From L to R) :

Simon Chung, C.H. Kong, Sin Kam Man, Eddie Tang

Front Row (From L to R) :
Vincent Wong Wai Choi, Colin Man

Men Division 8 - cnamgﬁgm -YLLBC

Division 9 Division 1
Side Rank | Played = Won | Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank | Played =~ Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points

TPLBC-C| 1 22 | 14| 2 | 6 | 281 | 111 KCC-A | 1 18 | 12 | 1 | 5 | 146 | 93

ABCB | 2 | 22 | 14 | 3 | 5 | 242 | 111 HKFC-A | 2 18 | 10 | 1 7 | 148 | 86
HKFC-F | 3 | 22 | 12 | 3 | 7 | 298 | 107 ILBC-A | 3 18 [ 12 | 0 | 6 73 85

CSD-B | 4 2 |14 | 0 | 8 | 118 | 107 STSA-A | 4 18 9 2 | 7 36 74
cBcCc| 5 | 22 [ 12 1| 9| 8 | 103 SBSC-A| &5 | 18 | 7 | 2 | 9 0 70
KFLBC-A| 6 | 22 | 11| 1 [ 10| 101 | o4 TKOBC-A| 6 | 18 | 7 | 3 | 8 | 15 | 68
GLBCB | 7 | 22 | 1| 2 | 9| 8 | CCC-A | 7 | 18 | 7 | 3 | 8 | -9 | 65

cpC 181 2 111 1 |10 3 85 USRC-A | 8 18 6 1 | 11| -3 | 62
USRCC | 9 | 22 s T2 T2 75 | 79 CLBC-A | 9 18 6 1 | 11| 120 | 62
HEGSCB| 10 | 22 | 8 | 2 [ 12| 133 | 71 IRC-A | 10| 18 | 6 | 2 | 10 | -134 | 55
CdeR-E | 11 | 22 4 1 | 17 | -402 | 58

WISC-B | 12 | 22 4 | 0 | 18 | 416 | 37

Men Division 9 - Champion Team — HKFC

FromLtoR :

Edmund Leung, Francis Chau, Eddie Loke, Kelly Yu

Women Division 1- Ghampion Team - ILBC

FromLtoR :

April Tsang, Joanne Leung, Linda Yiu, Vivian Wong

Not in photo
June Cheng

WOMEN / MEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018
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Premier League

WOMEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018
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Women Division 2 - Champions — HKFC-B

Front Row (From L to R) :

Priscilla Lam, Connie Wong, May Poon, Grace Chu,

Lydia Yang, Daisy McNie, Calinna Chan, Alice Antunes,

Winnie Au, Yumi Wong, Shirley Ma, Connie Chan

>
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Back Row (From Lto R) :

Lancy Ip, Anny Yu, Chun Chiu, Peggy Tang, Teresa Ng,
Cindy Wong, Yolenda Chan, Ronna Wong, Sheron Chan

Front Row (From Lto R) :

Ming Lai, Eva Leung, Louisa Lee, Rebecca Cheung, Ivy Wan,

Angela Cheng, Elsa Tsang, Catherine Ng, Leung Loy Fung

Side Rank | Played = Won Drawn Lost @ ShotsDiff Points

Women Division 4 - Champions - YLLBC-A

Back Row (From LtoR) :

Chi Ha, Mandy Tang, Gabriela Ng, Dorothy Ho, S.L. Ma,

Florence Lau, Law Yuk Heung, Rita Au Yeung, Sanlia Wong,

Amy Wong
Front Row (From L to R) :

Teresa Chan, Cheung Wai Ling, Vivian Li, Lam Lai Fun,

Connia Shieun, Ivy Chow

Side  Rank Played

Won

Drawn

Lost

Women Division 5 - Champions - ILBC-C

Back Row (From Lto R) :

Brenda Tse, Leung Chui Ling, Danny Yung, Netty Ng,

Connie Sham, Shirley Hon, April Tsang, Judy Law,

Elseda Shum, Robe Ng
Front Row (From Lto R) :

Connie Au, Christine Leung, Grace Cheng, Louisa Tso,

Rose Tsin, Tracy Leung, Josephine Chan
Not in photo

Diana Lau, Hilda Leung, Winnie Au, Choi Kwai Chi,
June Ho, June Cheng

=

Rank | Played

Side Won

Drawn | Lost = ShotsDiff Points

Side Rank | Played = Won
HKFC-B | 1 18 12 1 5 349 98 SBSC-B | 1 18 11 1 6 20 86
HKYDT-A| 2 18 12 0 6 237 91 TPLBC-A| 2 18 9 1 8 235 79
CdeR-A | 3 18 11 2 5 191 89 STSA-C | 3 18 10 2 6 17 79
HKPBC-A| 4 18 9 1 8 56 76 KCC-B 4 18 8 2 8 68 76
ILBC-B 5 18 10 0 8 0 75 USRC-B | 5 18 9 1 8 -93 73
TMSA-A | 6 18 7 2 9 -109 64 TKOBC-B| 6 18 7 2 9 -9 71
GBLBC-A| 7 18 6 2 10 | -177 60 CdeRB | 7 18 8 2 8 153 70
FC-A 8 18 6 1 11 -97 58 HKFC-C | 8 18 8 1 9 -99 67
KBGC-A | 9 18 6 1 11 | -236 57 CCC-B 9 18 8 0 10 | -100 64
HKCC-A | 10 18 5 2 11 | -213 52 STSA-B | 10 18 6 0 12 | -192 55

~ Women Division 2 - Champion Team — HKFC

. FromLtoR:

] _Priscilla Lam, Grace Chu, Lydia Yang, Calinna Chan

Women Division 3 - Champion Team — TKOBC
FromLtoR :
Angela Ku, Lily Lee, Florence Lee, Crystal Yau

YLLBCA| 1 | 18 | 15 | 1 | 2 | 377 | 110 ILBC-C | 1 | 18 | 15 | 0 | 3 | 344 | 108
IRCB | 2 | 18 | 14 | 0 | 4 | 214 | 103 ICNA | 2 | 18 | 12| 3 | 3 | 255 | 9
FSLBCA| 3 | 18 | 8 | 2 | 8 | 23 | 79 GLBC-A | 3 | 18 [ 11 | 1 | 6 | 214 | 90
ABCA | 4 | 18 | 8 | 1 | 9 | 186 | 74 HKPBCB| 4 | 18 | 10 | 2 | 6 | 163 | 90
clBcB | 5 | 18 | 8 | 1 | 9 | 53 | 69 GBIBCB| 5 | 18 | 8 | 3 | 7 | 157 | 85
TMSAB | 6 | 18 | 7 | 1 | 10 | -154 | 60 KBGCB | 6 | 18 | 9 | 2 | 7 | 81 | 77
VIBCA | 7 | 18 | 6 | 2 [ 10| 20 | 59 FPLBA-A| 7 | 18 | 6 | 4 | 8 | 60 | 68
AYFP-A | 8 | 18 | 7 [ o | 11| 58 | 57 CeR-C | 8 | 18 | 6 | 2 [ 10| 55 | 58
WISCA | 9 | 18 | 7 [ 0o | 11 [ 207 | 56 CLBC-C | 9 | 18 | 4 [ 1 [ 13| -311 | 41
ccc-Cc |10 18 | 6 | 0 | 12| -306 | 53 wisc-B | 10| 18 | 0o | o | 18| 906 | 7

Women Division 4 - Champion Team - YLLBC
FromLtoR :
Mandy Tang, Dorothy Ho, Florence Lau, Lam Lai Fun

Women Division 5 - Champion Team - ILBC

FromLtoR :

Christine Leung, Robe Ng, Judy Law, Grace Cheng
Not in photo

Hilda Leung, Rose Tsin

WOMEN PREMIER LEAGUE 2018
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Men Division 1- Champions — KCC-A
Back Row (From L to R) :
Wilson Lau, Desmond Hau, James Tang, Timmy Kwong,

Bosco Li, Jason Choi

Front Row (From L to R) :
Danny Ho, Ken Chan, Arthur Lam, Jerry Ng, Jimmy Chiu

Men Division 2 - Champions — HKFC-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

Stephen Chan, Kenneth Fung, S.K. Ng, C.S. Suen, S.W. Chan
Front Row (From L to R) :

Terence Lee, Johnny Tsang, Bernard Leung, Wagner Chan,
Esmond Lee

Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
KCC-A 1 9 6 1 2 121 52 HKFC-B | 1 9 7 0 2 151 49
HKFC-A | 2 9 7 0 2 72 46 CdeR-A | 2 9 5 0 4 48 43
CCC-A | 3 9 5 1 8 84 44 LBTC-A | 3 9 5 0 4 -18 41
TMSA-A | 4 9 6 0 3 71 44 KBGC-B | 4 9 5 1 3 -5 40
FC-A 5 9 4 1 4 -25 37 STSA-A | 5 9 4 0 5 17 36
HKPBC-A| 6 9 4 0 5 -37 34 CLP-A 6 9 4 2 3 -8 35
HKYDT-A| 7 9 3 1 5 -30 32 TPLBC-A| 7 9 4 0 5 -15 34
KCC-B 8 9 2 1 6 -66 27 HKFC-C | 8 9 3 1 5 -10 30
CCC-B 9 9 2 2 5 -88 24 KBGC-A | 9 9 8 1 5 -24 30
ILBC-A | 10 9 2 1 6 -102 20 HKPBC-B| 10 9 2 1 6 -136 22
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Men Division 1- Champion Team - KCC
FromLtoR :
Jason Choi, Danny Ho, Jerry Ng
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Men Division 2 - Champion Team - CdeR
FromLtoR :
C.L. Fung, Paul Kwok, Charles Fung

FromLtoR :

K.C. Ching, I.C. Un, Michael Wong, Alex Cheng, J.S. Dhillon,

A.P.S. Grewal, Lewis Lam, C.F. Shiu, W.K. Wong

Men Division 4 - Champions - TMSA-C

Back Row (From Lto R) :
Raymond Lo, Mak Kwok Tung, Jeff Law, Stephen Yeung,

Sam Chan

Front Row (From L to R) :
Lee Chi Tat, Edward Cheung, James Hon, Kung Chiu Man

Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points

IRC-A 1 9 7 0 2 99 50 TMSA-C | 1 9 7 1 1 112 48
TKOBC-A| 2 9 5 2 2 79 45 AYFP-A | 2 9 6 1 2 1 45
TMSAB | 3 9 6 1 2 54 44 FC-B 3 9 5 1 & 27 42
HKCC-A | 4 9 4 2 3 60 42 CSD-A | 4 9 4 2 3 19 41
CLBC-A| 5 9 5 2 2 26 41 VLBC-A | 5 9 5 0 4 55 40
GLBC-A | 6 9 5 0 4 -11 40 FSLBC-A| 6 9 4 0 5 -13 35
CCC-C 7 9 4 0 5 -65 27 CLP-B 7 9 3 2 4 -29 34
IRC-B 8 9 2 1 6 -45 25 HKPBC-C| 8 9 2 1 6 -5 28
CdeRB | 9 9 1 0 8 -91 24 KCC-C 9 9 8 0 6 -81 25
USRC-A | 10 9 1 2 6 -106 22 KBGC-C | 10 9 1 2 6 -86 22

Men Division 3 - Champion Team - IRC

FromLtoR :

I.C. Un, Alex Cheng, C.F. Shiu

Men Division 4 - Champion Team - FSLBC
From L toR :
See Pak Ki, Lau Chi Ho, See Chung Ki

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2018
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Triples League

Men Division 5 — Champions — HKYDT-B

32 Back Row (From Lto R) : Men ni“iSion ﬁ = chamninns - STSA'B
o . . ) . Back Row (From Lto R) :
N Po Ting Hei, Rex Lo, Norris Wong, Kenneth Ha, Tse Kee Line. Shek Chun Hsien. Eddv Fan. Ricky F
"':J Longinus Ha, Kenneth Yiu, Dicky Mak 5¢ hee Ling, She HIESSIEl y Fan, Ricky rung,
0] Front Row (From L to R) : Earn; LE}; LioR)
< 2 ront Row rom to J
u xa T [ unEsant o, Nixon Man, Hugo Ne; David Fung, Kong Sik Kwan, Joey Kwok, Tang Chiu Man,
vin Tam, Rayson Law :
n Not in photo : So Wai Hung
§ Charles So, James Yeung, Jason Chow
4
|_
i
= Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
HKYDT-B | 1 9 8 0 1 168 58 STSA-B 1 9 6 1 2 43 48
HKFC-D | 2 9 6 1 2 84 52 TMSA-D | 2 9 6 1 2 87 46
PDLBC-A| 3 9 6 0 8 28 49 ABC-A 3 9 6 1 2 100 43
GBLBC-A| 4 9 4 1 4 76 39 HKCC-B | 4 9 4 2 3 -28 38
ILBC-B ) 9 4 1 4 -36 & HEGSC-A| 5 9 4 0 5 50 37
SBSC-A| 6 9 3 2 4 -6 32 TPLBC-B| 6 9 4 0 5 -19 37
CLBC-B 7 9 3 1 ) -39 29 SBSC-B 7 9 4 1 4 -32 36
GLBC-B 8 9 3 0 6 -93 23 IRC-C 8 9 4 0 5 -10 35
FC-C 9 9 ) 0 6 -116 23 CCC-D 9 9 2 1 6 -76 26
USRC-B | 10 9 2 0 7 -66 22 AYFP-B | 10 9 1 1 7 -115 14

3
5
i
B

Men Division 5 - Champion Team — HKFC
FromLtoR :
Kevin Lee, Ian Yau, Keith Yau

Men Division 6 - Champion Team - ABC

FromLtoR :

Patrick Fung, Edwin Lau, Stanley Ho, Richard Tam,
Benjamin Keung

Men Division 7- Champions - CdeR-C

Back Row (From Lto R) :

Samuel Ng, Danny Lo, Ron Cheung, Steven Ho, M.H. Chung,
K.C. Fung, T.Y. Pau, Edwin Szeto, Ferdinand Leung,

Y.K. Pang

Front Row (From L to R) :

C.K. Law, PM. Liu, M.T. Leung, Tony Abraham,

Jimmy Wong, W.H. Sham

Back Row (From Lto R) :

C.P. Tam, Julian Cheung, Paul Cheung, Alfred Ng,
Asanda Yuen

Front Row (From L to R) :

H.M. Mak, Tommy Chan, F.C. Li, Wing Leung, Edwin Sou

Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
CdeR-C | 1 9 7 0 2 145 58 GBLBC-B| 1 9 6 1 2 166 50
KBGC-D | 2 9 6 1 2 92 46 YLLBC-A| 2 9 6 1 2 156 50

ILBC-C | 3 9 6 1 2 116 45 TKOBC-B| 3 9 5 1 3 85 42
CELBC-A| 4 9 6 0 3 26 41 WISC-A | 4 9 3 3 3 18 38
FSLBC-B| 5 9 4 2 8 -8 39 HKFC-F | 5 9 8 1 5 6 33

CdeR-D | 6 9 4 2 3 17 38 HKPBC-D| 6 9 3 2 4 -39 32
VLBC-B | 7 9 3 1 5 -104 32 HKJC-A | 7 9 & 1 5 -128 32
HKSAP-A| 8 9 3 1 5 31 31 VLBC-C | 8 9 3 2 4 -83 30

HKFC-E | 9 9 2 0 7 -124 21 PDLBC-B| 9 9 2 2 5 -80 28
SBSC-C | 10 9 0 0 9 -190 9 KCC-D | 10 9 4 0 5 -101 25

Men Division 7- Champion Team - CdeR
From LtoR :
Jimmy Wong, K.C. Fung, Ferdinand Leung

Men Division 8 - Champion Team - GBLBC

FromLtoR :

Paul Cheung, F.C. Li, Wing Leung, Julian Cheung

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2018

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2018
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Triples League

Men Division 9 - Champions - CLBC-C

Men Division 11— Champions — KFLBC-A

Back Row (From L to R) :
Ip Tak Kwong, Stanley Wong, Chiu Wang, Pao Wing Ming,

Chan Kwok Keung, Ip Yau Tong

Front Row (From L to R) :

Ku Siu Sun, Poon Ching Chi, Leung Yung Tai,

Tsang Po Ming, Ng Chi Ming

2 Back Row (From L to R) :
= Law Chi(u Ning, Lf) Wai Ming, Francis Yau, Ng Tim Bo, Men Division 10 - Champions - STSA-C
I.ID.I Calvin Lee, Sun Ching Men, Joe Chan, Kenneth Tsui, Back Row (From Lto R) : )
o Yeung Hing Lam Lee Chi Kit, Henry Lun, Wong Pak L¥n, John Chong,
< Front Row (From L 1o R) W.C. Au, Lawrence Lo, Kwok Tak Ming
e Pete Sze, Peter Wai, Thomas Leung, Lo Shui Pui, Chan Nai Shum,  £7ont Row (From L1o R) :
n Lai Sheung Lung, Desmond Lai Fong Hung Choi, Jason C.S. Mak, Anthony Cheng,
ﬂ Not in photo : Leung Yiu Cho, Lo Suet Wai, Jack Lam
o Au Kwok Hung, Kenif Kwan, Szeto Kok Shing, Wong Chun Tat
=
&
= Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
CLBC-C | 1 10 7 0 ) 156 54 STSA-C 1 10 7 1 2 96 54
HEGSC-B| 2 10 6 0 4 39 47 USRC-C | 2 10 7 2 1 73 52
TMSA-F | 3 10 5) 1 4 63 42 ILBC-D 3 10 7 0 8 115 51
CCC-E 4 10 5 1 4 -57 41 HKPBC-E| 4 10 5 0 5 59 44
ABC-B ) 10 5) 1 4 -61 40 CdeR-E 5) 10 D) 1 4 9 42
KBGC-E | 6 10 4 0 6 21 39 TMSA-G | 6 10 5 1 4 23 41
LCN-A 7 10 4 1 ) 1 39 CSD-B 7 10 B 0 5 20 39
TPLBC-C| 8 10 3 3 4 -67 37 CLP-C 8 10 4 1 5 -55 36
TKOBC-C| 9 10 4 1 5) 12 34 STSA-D | 9 10 & 0 7 -104 29
YLLBC-B | 10 10 4 1 5 -52 34 WISC-B | 10 10 2 0 8 -121 27
TMSA-E | 11 10 3 1 6 -565 & CELBC-B| 11 10 2 0 8 -115 25

Men Division 9 - Champion Team - HEGSC
FromLtoR :
Alex Chan, Li Tze Chung, C.K. Fung

L

.4
I e W

Men Division 10 - Champion Team - STSA

FromLtoR :

W.C. Au, John Chong, Anthony Cheng

Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
KFLBC-A| 1 10 8 1 1 162 62
GBLBC-C| 2 10 7 1 2 242 57
TMSA-H | 3 10 6 3 1 56 51

LCN-B 4 10 5 1 4 146 46
CSD-C 5 10 5 0 5 30 42
CCC-F 6 10 5 0 5 39 41
GBLBC-D| 7 10 4 2 4 17 41
KCC-E 8 10 3 3 4 -59 36
TPLBC-D | 9 10 3 1 6 -75 30
AWASG-A| 10 10 2 0 8 -120 24
WISC-C | 11 10 1 0 9 -435 4

Men Division 11- Champion Team - LCN

FromLtoR :

Kent Chan , Roly Tam, C.K. Yu

MEN TRIPLES LEAGUE 2018

Hong Kong Lawn Bowls Association ¢ Year Book 2018
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Women Division 4 - Champions - TKOBC-C
ivi<i — I = H Back Row (From L to R) :
Women Division 2 - Champions - TMSA-A g‘:gﬂlﬂ)’!i‘ g)l! 3-Champions - CCC-B Josephine Chow, Lily Lee, Wu Hua, Yau Lai Yin, Mayda Tam,
BEavk Ilf(ow (fIZ‘o}zL mt RC) h R, e Rowena Yuen, Jessica Leung, Frances Pau, Susanna Lo, Ehirzlzy K(I\?NOkLr R
ivici i va Kwok, Janet Chung, Zoe Ko, Juliet Tai, Po eung, i ront Row (From L to R) :
!!::I’l:l}! PWISI““ 1-Champions - CCC-A Shirley Poon, Cheung I%Iing Ping Y & I;jl{f’r:gi? (l:l(i T Doris Li, Iris Yau, Ho Po Chu, Lotus Mak, Crystal Yau,
Ada Lai, Andrea Chan, Olivia Yu, Angel So, Zita Chan, iy (emdl 1Dl ) Susie Cheung, Judy Kwai, L.L. Shum, Bonnie Lam, Angela Ku
Helen Cheung, Shirley Tong, Dorothy Yu, Vivian Yip Lam Wai Ling, Connie Cheng, Katrina Wong, June Lee Miriam Yiu
Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points
CCC-A 1 9 7 0 2 119 58 TMSA-A | 1 9 6 0 3 54 46 CCC-B 1 9 7 0 2 114 52 TKOBC-C| 1 9 8 0 1 134 58]
ILBC-A 2 9 7 0 2 74 48 KCC-B 2 9 6 0 3 49 45 ILBC-B 2 9 6 0 3 115 51 ILBC-C 2 9 5 1 3 48 44
STSA-A | 3 9 6 1 2 26 42 HKPBC-A| 3 9 5 2 2 51 44 TPLBC-A| 3 9 6 1 2 114 45 HKFC-D | 3 9 5 1 3 88 44
SBSC-A | 4 9 4 0 5 39 38 CdeR-A | 4 9 3 2 4 44 38 TKOBC-B| 4 9 5 1 3 47 41 SBSC-B | 4 9 5 1 3 52 40
KCC-A 5 9 4 1 4 -15 35 HKYDT-A| 5 9 4 2 & 22 38 FC-B 5 9 5 1 S -38 41 AYFP-A | 5 g 4 0 5 -34 85)
HKFC-A | 6 9 3 0 6 -7 33 KBGC-A | 6 9 5 0 4 -30 35 VLBC-A | 6 9 4 0 5 -2 34 HKCC-A | 6 9 4 0 5 12 34
TKOBC-A| 7 9 4 1 4 -49 31 CdeR-B | 7 9 & 1 5 -3 31 GBLBC-A| 7 9 3 0 6 -75 27 WISC-A | 7 9 4 0 5 -37 34
IRC-A 8 9 2 2 5 -62 28 USRC-A | 8 9 2 3 4 -27 28 STSA-C | 8 9 3 0 6 -101 24 TMSA-B | 8 9 5 0 4 -68 32
HKFC-B | 9 9 2 2 5 -55 27 STSA-B | 9 9 2 1 6 -42 28 USRC-B | 9 9 2 0 7 -42 23 FSLBC-A| 9 9 8 1 5 4 31
CLBC-A | 10 9 2 1 6 -70 25 HKFC-C | 10 9 3 1 5 -118 27 FC-A 10 9 2 1 6 -130 22 CLBC-B | 10 9 0 0 9 -144 13

i . Women Division 3 - Champion Team - CCC Women Division 4 - Champion Team - TKOBC
AR A o = FromLtoR : FromLtoR :
J\ !’m!ltﬂ: Division 1- Champion Team - CCC !JOTFIIE Division 2 - Champion Team - KCC Susie Cheung, Judy Kwai, Jessica Leung Angela Ku, Lily Lee, Wu Hua, Crystal Yau
rom (o = rom (o) k
& Shirley Tong, Dorothy Yu, Vivian Yip Letty Chan, Annie Yeung, Rhondi Yeung
&
R
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B B E d DIC 0 of the Year Table 2018 (Top 10)

Men
Name Points

TONY CHEUNG 36

ARTHUR LAM 30

v LUI CHIN HONG 28

g' JERRY NG 28

] e IMEN TANG 24

Q WARREN CHEUNG 19

wl JORDI LO 19

(7} MARTIN SHAM 19

2 STANLEY LAl 18

Q. PHILIP CHAN 16
=
=

Women Division 6 - Champions - YLLBC-B

Back Row (From L to R) :

Amy Wong, Cheung Wai Ling, Law Yuk Heung, Teresa Chan, BE— T
g _ = May Chan, Mandy Tang
Women Division 5 - Champions — ABC-A Front Row (From L to R) : owler of the Year

Back Row (From L to R) - Rita AuYeung, Jamie Li, Lam Lai Fun, Connia Shuen,

Dora Lee, Terri Ip, Agnes Tang, Joanne Chan, Priscilla Tang, Gabricla Ko Tony Cheung
Andrea Leung, Grace Lee, Debbie Chan, Sue Chow Not in photo :
gl (0, Sanlia Wong, Chi Ha, Sandy Lau, Kelly Yeung

Jojo Cho, Anita Yue, Cindy Mo, Christine Kwan

Side Rank Played Won Drawn Lost ShotsDiff Points

Side Ty [ YLLBC-B| 1 11 9 2 0 197 75
ABC-A | 1 9 8 | 1101 153 | 61 KceC | 2 | 11 | 7 | 1 | 3 | 2905 | 64
YLLBC-A| 2 9 6 1 2 139 47 GBLBC-B| 3 11 7 2 2 172 61

ILBCD | 3 9 2 1o 51 37 [ 39 KBGC-B | 4 | 11 7 | 1 ]3] 73 52 National Singles

SBSCC | 4 | 9 5 1ol 4l 13 | 38 CdeRC | 5 | 11 | 6 | 1 | 4 | 28 | 52 Tony Cheung (HKFC)
IRCB | 5 | 9 5 | 1131 22 | 38 ABCB | 6 | 11 6 | 1 | 4 | 149 | 48
cccC | 6 | 9 5 | 0 | 4 | 58 | 38 cBCc-c| 7 [ 1 [ 7o 4] 10 | 48
STSAD | 7 9 4 | 1] 4 -2 36 LCN-A | 8 | 1 3 |1 | 7] -29 | 38
FPLBA-A| 8 | 9 | 2 | 1 | 6 | 29 | 26 KegcCc| 9 | 11 [ 5 [ o [ 6 | -37 | 38
HKPBC-B| 9 | 9 > 1 116 1 82 | 20 FPLBA-B| 10 | 11 3 | o] 8| 184 | 27
GLBCA | 10 | 9 T 1 o | 8 | 40 | 17 | IAWASGA[ 11 | 11 1 | 0 | 10 | 278 | 14

WISC-B | 12 11 0 1 10 | -396 1 National Tn'ples

John Fung, Howard Poon,Tony Chok (CCC)

ational Pairs

Jerry Ng, Arthur Le“ “

N Women Division 5 — Champion Team - ILBC Women Division 6 - Champion Team - YLLBC
FromLtoR : From LtoR :

(- Grace Cheng, Tracy Leung, Elseda Shum Cheung Wai Ling, Law Yuk Heung, Teresa Chan

$ Not in photo :

£

& Nztionql Fours

/| N ¥

L1

Hilda Leung, Choi Kwai Chi, Diana Lau, Carrie Tam



Men's Championships & Competitions Women's Premier Championships of the Year Table 2018 (Top 10) ’

Women
Name Points

HELEN CHEUNG 41

RITA SHEK 36
DOROTHY YU | 29 |

JOSEPHINE LAM 28

SHIRLEY MA 28

PHYLLIS WONG 22

GRACE CHU 21
JOANNE LEUNG 17
ERICA LEUNG 17
CONNIE CHUNG 17

National Championships

Indoor Singles

Champion of Champions Tony Cheung (HKFC)

Lee Ka Ho (CCC)

Bowler of the Year
Vivian Yip

Under-25 Singles
Jason Tsang (HKYDT)

National Singles
Helen Cheung (CCC)

Knock-out Singles
Lee Ka Ho (CCC)

2-4-2 Pairs
Paul N.H. Lee, Philip Chan (YLLBC)
National Triples

Indoor Pairs Shirley Ma, Phyllis Wong, Grace Chu (HKFC)

Kenny Tam, Anthony Yip (HKFC)

Book 2018

Aitkenhead Fours
Alan Lai, Fung See Tong,
~ Howard Poon, I.C. Un (IRC)

e Fice l-1|--‘.'-.__:- LT

" Novice Singles
Stephen Yeung (FC)

13
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Women’s Championships & Competitions Mixed Competitions
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Champion of Champions

Mixed Pairs
Dorothy Yu (CCC)

C.T. Wong, Dorothy Yu (HKFC)
Indoor Singles
Phyllis Wong (HKFC)

Under-25 Singles

Cherry Tsoi (HKYDT) . .
Mixed Triples

Timmy Kwong, James Tang, Candy Leung (KCC)

Knock-out Singles
Dorothy Yu (CCC)

2-4-2 Pairs
Josephine Lam, Camilla Leung (HKFC)

Mixed Fours
Indoor Pairs Lee Ka Ho, Bronson Fung,

Alice Antunes, Emmie Wong (HKFC) C\;‘Ogn‘z ?:(r)]u *;‘?’:t‘ (Fcugg)

Aitkenhead Fours
Anissa Ng, Ann Lam, Annie Yeung, k e
R S@ndy Lau g_US-RC')____" ot S

Weekday Fours Competition
Sunny Chan, Diamond Wong, T.S. Yam,
Yu Hon Ming (TMSA))

Novice Singles
Pheoby Chiu (ILBC)




National Championships

i

Men's National Championships and Competitions

Bowler of the Year
National Singles
National Pairs
National Triples

National Fours

Champion of Champions

Indoor Singles
Knock-out Singles
Under 25 Singles
2-4-2 Pairs
Indoor Pairs
Novice Singles
Novice Pairs

Aitkenhead Shield

Bowler of the Year
National Singles
National Pairs

National Triples

National Fours

Champion of Champions

Indoor Singles
Knock-out Singles
Under 25 Singles
2-4-2 Pairs
Indoor Pairs
Novice Singles

Novice Pairs

Aitkenhead Shield

Mixed Pairs

Mixed Triples

Mixed Fours

IRC Invitation Triples

Weekday Fours
Competition

Lol e

Winner(s)
Tony Cheung
Tony Cheung (HKFC)
Jerry Ng, Arthur Lam (KCC)
Tony Chok, John Fung, Howard Poon (CCC)
Imen Tang, Martin Sham, Lui Chin Hong, Jordi Lo (CCC)
Lee Ka Ho (CCC)
Tony Cheung (HKFC)
Lee Ka Ho (CCC)
Jason Tsang (HKYDT)
Philip Chan, Paul N.H. Lee (YLLBC)
Kenny Tam, Anthony Yip (HKFC)
Stephen Yeung (FC)
Boota Singh, Terrence Tam (HKPBC)
Fung See Tong, I.C. Un, Alan Lai, Howard Poon (IRC)

Vivian Yip
Helen Cheung (CCC)
Dorothy Yu, Vivian Yip (HKFC)

Shirley Ma, Phyllis Wong, Grace Chu (HKFC)

Josephine Lam, Connie Chung, Rita Shek,
Wanis Sze (HKFC)

Dorothy Yu (CCC)

Phyllis Wong (HKFC)

Dorothy Yu (CCC)

Cherry Tsoi (HKYDT)

Josephine Lam, Camilla Leung (HKFC)
Alice Antunes, Emmie Wong (HKFC)
Pheoby Chiu (ILBC)

Jessie Lam, Carrie Mok (STSA)

Anissa Ng, Sandy Lau, Annie Yeung, Ann Lam (USRC)

Mixed National Com
Dorothy Yu, C.T. Wong (HKFC)
Timmy Kwong, Candy Leung, James Tang (KCC)

Angel So, Bronson Fung, Kevin Fung,
Wong Chun Yat, Lee Ka Ho (CCC)

Sunny Chan, Yu Hon Ming, Diamond Wong (TMSA)
Diamond Wong, T.S. Yam, Sunny Chan,
Yu Hon Ming (TMSA

L

Runner(s)-up

Raymond Ho (KCC)
Oscar Adem, Stanley Lai (CCC)

Terry Kung, Warren Cheung, Tony Cheung (HKFC)
Ken Chan, Eric Yim, Chadwick Chen, Bernard Leung (KCC)

Alex Ng (CCC)

Chiu Chun Hung (ILBC)

Lyndon Sham (HKYDT)

Kenny Ng, Raymond Ho (KCC)

Wong Chun Yat, Lee Ka Ho (CCC)

Bosco Li (KCC)

Sebastian Cheung, Bosco Li (KCC)

Nicholas Tsang, P.A. Chan, Alan Lo, Gordon Chan (HKCC)

Women's National Championships and Competitions

Rita Shek (HKFC)
Erica Leung, Joanne Leung (FC)

Mable Chan, Candy Ng, Sanie Ng (KCC)

Andrea Chan, Angel So, Olivia Yu, Helen Cheung
(CCC)

Sindy Lee (KBGC)

Helen Cheung (CCC)

Queenie Lai (SBSC)

Joey Luk (HKYDT)

Mable Chan, Candy Leung (KCC)
June Cheng, Christina Chung (ILBC)
Dolphin Kwan (STSA)

Eva Kwok, May Lam Wai Ling (TMSA)

Bella Chan, Sharon Kuok, Winifred Luk,
Sylvia Cheung (VLBC)

petitions
Joanne Yim, Henry Tong (GBLBC)

Kenneth Ha, Jason Chow, Chilli Leung (HKYDT)

Yumi Wong, Stephen Chan, Frankie Siu,
Terence Lee (HKFC)

Lewis Lam, Shirley Ko, J.S. Dhillon (IRC)

Rachel Ng, Daphne Yeung, Li Ming Sum,

a0

Chan Chow Wing (FC)
" &1 By ._ R

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1942-47

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979

Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Police Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club

No competition

Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
No competition

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Club de Recreio

Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club

Premier League Men Winners

Club de Recreio
1981 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1982 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1983 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1984 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1985 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1986 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1987 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1988 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1989 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1990 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1991 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1992 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1993 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1994 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1995 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1996 | Hong Kong Football Club
1997 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
1998 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1999 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
2000 |Kowloon Cricket Club
2001 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
2002 |Kowloon Cricket Club
2003 | Kowloon Cricket Club
2004 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
2005 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club
2006 |Hong Kong Football Club
2007 |Kowloon Cricket Club
2008 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
2009 |Kowloon Cricket Club
2010 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
2011 [ Kowloon Bowling Green Club
2012 | Kowloon Cricket Club
2013 |Kowloon Cricket Club
2014 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
2015 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
2016 | Craigengower Cricket Club
2017 | Craigengower Cricket Club
2018 |Hong Kong Football Club
1924 | Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
1925 | Police Recreation Club
1926 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1927 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1928 | Club de Recreio
1929 | Taikoo Recreation Club
1930 | Civil Service Cricket Club
1931 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1932 | Craigengower Cricketa Club
1933 | Craigengower Cricket Club
1934 | Indian Recreation Club
1935 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1936 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1937 |Indian Recreation Club
1938 | Club de Recreio
1939 | Hong Kong Football Club
1940 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1941 | Kowloon Cricket Club

1942-47 | No competition

1948 | Club de Recreio

1949 | Club de Recreio

1950 |[Kowloon Cricket Club
1951 | Club de Recreio

1952 | Kowloon Cricket Club
1953 | Club de Recreio

1954 |Indian Recreation Club
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2010

1955 | Taikoo Recreation Club 1938 | Kowloon Cricket Club Island Lawn Bowls Club 2002 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team

1956 |Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1939 |Club de Recreio 2011 | Filipino Club 2003 |Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club

1957 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1940 | Prison Officers Club 2012 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2004 |Greende Lawn Bowls Club

1958 | Filipino Club 1941 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2013 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2005 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials

1959 | Hong Kong Football Club 1942-48 | No competition 2014 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 2006 |Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club

1960 |United Services Recreation Club 1949 |Prison Officers Club 2015 |Club de Recreio 2007 |Island Lawn Bowls Club -

1961 |Indian Recreation Club 1950 |Indian Recreation Club 2016 | Shatin Sports Association 2008 |Craigengower Cricket Club -

1962 | Filipino Club 1951 |Indian Recreation Club 2017 |Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 2009 |Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club

1963 |Hong Kong Football Club 1952 | Kowloon Cricket Club 2018 |Tuen Mun Sports Association 2010 |HK Electric Group Sports Club

1964 | Club de Recreio 1953 |Indian Recreation Club 2011 |Sea Birds Sports Club

1965 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1954 |Indian Recreation Club 1983 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2012 | Craigengower Cricket Club

1966 | Filipino Club 1955 |Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1984 | Kowloon Cricket Club 2013 |Hong Kong Police Lawn Bowls Club

1967 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1956 | Filipino Club 1985 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2014 | Tuen Mun Sports Association

1968 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 1957 | Club de Recreio 1986 | HK Electric Group Sports Club 2015 |Indian Recreation Club

1969 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1958 | United Services Recreation Club 1987 | Kowloon Cricket Club 2016 |Hong Kong Cricket Club

1970 |Hong Kong Football Club 1959 |Indian Recreation Club 1988 | Police Officers Club 2017 | Tseung Kwan O Bowling Club

1971 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1960 | Police Recreation Club 1989 | China Light & Power 2018 | Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club

1972 | United Services Recreation Club 1961 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1990 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club Division 6

1973 |Indian Recreation Club 1962 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1991 | China Light & Power 2007 |Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club

1974 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1963 |Indian Recreation Club 1992 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2008 | Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club

1975 |Indian Recreation Club 1964 |HK Police Sports Association 1993 [Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2009 |Sea Birds Sports Club

1976 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1965 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 1994 | Craigengower Cricket Club 2010 |Indian Recreation Club

1977 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1966 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1995 |[Hong Kong Football Club 2011 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club

1978 | United Services Recreation Club 1967 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1996 | Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2012 | Tuen Mun Sports Association

1979 |Hong Kong Football Club 1968 |Indian Recreation Club 1997 |Hong Kong Football Club 2013 | Club de Recreio

1980 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1969 |Craigengower Cricket Club 1998 | Correctional Services Department 2014 |Indian Recreation Club

1981 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1970 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1999 | Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2015 |Customs & Excise Lawn Bowls Club

1982 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1971 |Indian Recreation Club 2000 |Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2016 |Kowloon Cricket Club

1983 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1972 | Stanley Club 2001 | Wayfoong Sports Club 2017 |lIsland Lawn Bowls Club

1984 |Hong Kong Football Club 1973 |HK Police Sports Association 2002 |Club de Recreio 2018 | Club de Recreio

1985 |Indian Recreation Club 1974 | United Services Recreation Club 2003 | Hong Kong Police Bowling Club

1986 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1975 |Stanley Club 2004 |Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 2010 |Hong Kong Cricket Club

1987 |Police Officers Club 1976 |HK Police Sports Association 2005 |Kowloon Cricket Club 2011 | Customs & Excise Lawn Bowls Club

1988 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1977 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2006 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2012 |Sea Birds Sports Club

1989 | Royal HK Police Bowling Club 1978 | Club de Recreio 2007 |Planning Department Lawn Bowls Club 2013 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials

1990 |Hong Kong Electric Group Sports Club 1979 | Filipino Club 2008 | Tuen Mun Sports Association 2014 |Hong Kong Police Lawn Bowls Club

1991 |Club de Recreio 1980 |Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2009 |lIsland Lawn Bowls Club 2015 | Tuen Mun Sports Association

1992 | China Light & Power 1981 | Police Officers Club 2010 |United Services Recreation Club 2016 | Tuen Mun Sports Association

1993 | Filipino Club 1982 |Hong Kong Football Club 2011 | Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club 2017 |China Light & Power

1994 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 1983 | Filipino Club 2012 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 2018 |Shatin Sports Association

1995 | Kowloon Cricket Club 1984 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2013 | Sea Birds Sports Club

1996 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 1985 |Police Officers Club 2014 |Craigengower Cricket Club 2013 |Filipino Club

1997 |Indian Recreation Club 1986 |Club de Recreio 2015 | Tuen Mun Sports Association 2014 | Club de Recreio

1998 |Hong Kong Football Club 1987 | Chinese Lawn Bowls Club 2016 |Indian Recreation Club 2015 |lIsland Lawn Bowls Club )

1999 |Hong Kong Football Club 1988 | Club de Recreio 2017 |Club de Recreio 2016 | Club de Recreio ]

2000 |Kowloon Cricket Club 1989 | Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2018 | Tseung Kwan O Bowling Club 2017 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team =

2001 |Filipino Club 1990 |Indian Recreation Club 2018 | Yuen Long Lawn Bowls Club 3

2002 | United Services Recreation Club 1991 | Club de Recreio 1997 | Greende Lawn Bowls Club m P

2003 | Greende Lawn Bowls Club 1992 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club 1998 | Shatin Sports Association 2016 |Hong Kong Youth Development Team o

2004 | Club de Recreio 1993 | City Lawn Bowls Club 1999 |Hong Kong Jockey Club 2017 | Yuen Long Lawn Bowls Club .

2005 |Hong Kong Football Club 1994 | Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2000 |Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club 2018 | Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club _5

2006 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1995 |Royal HK Police Bowling Club 2001 |Hong Kong Football Club s

2007 | Shatin Sports Association 1996 |Hong Kong Football Club §

2008 |CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club 1997 | Greende Lawn Bowls Club £

2009 |Shatin Sports Association 1998 | United Services Recreation Club L0}

2010 |Indian Recreation Club 1999 |Filipino Club = %

2011 | Craigengower Cricket Club 2000 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club &

2012 |Island Lawn Bowls Club 2001 |China Light & Power JEED o 7 e, R T o VEng, (€ 2 S i (O8] S

2013 | Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 2002 |H.K. Electric Group Sports Club 1984 | F. Conner, W. A. Rogers, Mj McMahon? W. McMahon (USRC) =

2014 |Filipino Club 2003 |Hong Kong Football Club 1985 __{G. Yam, H. Ardley, J. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC) >

2015 |Hong Kong Cricket Club 2004 |H.K. Electric Group Sports Club iISCoRgMESEwatlshicrMeboume AN CICAS I NdRKEC) ¥°

2016 |Club de Recreio 2005 |Hong Kong Police Bowling Club el L IFatern (€ i, R L B, [ Lt e ien (LERE) o

2017 |Filipino Club 2006 | CLP Power Lawn Bowls Club 1988 M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC) 5. S

2018 | Indian Recreation Club 2007 | The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials etz e, [ ey (28 Lnfe [ el (NEE) =
Division 3 2008 | Craigengower Cricket Club 1990 |[C.T. Leung, K. S. Cheung, T. Ch9k, G.A. Sou;a Jnr. (CCC)

1937 | Civil Service Cricket Club 2009 | Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club 1991 |M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, J. Armitage, K. Wallis (KCC)




Record of Champions

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

D. Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

A. Poynton, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy (KBGC)

M. Wu, B. K. Koh, G. A. Souza Jnr., W. Lai (CCC)

G. Parker, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

W. McMahon, P. Chan, P. Foster, L. Mitchell, G. Knowles (HKFC)

N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P. Sze (HKPBC)

K. K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC)

N. Kennedy, W. Ho, C. Nam, K. Pullen (KBGC)

B. L. Cheung, A. Carstairs, A. Lo, T. Chiu (KBGC)

A. Carstairs, B. L. Cheung, T. Chiu, A. Robertson (KBGC)

J. Wong, J. Chiu, K. Lalchandani, P. Texier (KCC)

A. Poynton, A. Robertson, N. Kennedy, G. Knowles (KBGC)

George Leung, K. K. Yeung, Eric Yim, Paul Sze (HKPBC)

Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho, Ken Chan, Gary Knowles (KBGC)

Danny Ho, Bernard Young, H. B. Chan, Wagner Chan (HKFC)

Lee Ka Ho, Warren Kwok, Jerry Ng, Ken Chan (KBGC)

Donald Wu, Danny Ho, Wagner Chan, Bernard Young (HKFC)

Bernard Young, Danny Ho, Wagner Chan, Wing Chan (HKFC)

Heron Lau, Bernard Y.M. Leung, Raymond Ho, Terence Lee (KBGC)

Wong Chun Yat, Jerry Ng, Stanley Lai, Lee Ka Ho (KBGC)

Wong Chun Yat, Lee Ka Ho, Chris Chiu, Jerry Ng (KBGC)

Stanley Lai, Terence Lee, Michael Wong, Bolly Yim (KBGC)

Eric Yim, Dave Hanson, Sam Chan, Johnny Fan (HKPBC)

Bolly Yim, Tony Cheung, Heron Lau, Anthony Yip (KBGC)

Raymond Ho, Peter Chan Kok Wing, James Cheng, Kenneth Fung (KBGC)

Joseph M.L. Chu, Bob Mehta, Jerry Ng Chin Lak, Jimmy Chiu (KCC)

Terry Kung, Frankie Siu, Warren Cheung, Tony Cheung (HKFC)
Division 2

B. Cosgriff Jnr., D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC)

B. Porteous, H. Turner, J. Viney, W. Chapman (HKFC)

T. W. Byrnes, W. McCormach, A. R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC)

J. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKFC)

R. Fernandes, G. Jack, P. Cummings, |. Tyzzer, D. Blyth (POC)

H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C. C. Chen (KCC)

Rink of P. Mak (CCC)

D. Bernnan, D. Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamet, J. Fung (KCC)

J. A. M. Rosa, J. J. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR)

M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K. K. Tsang (FC)

P. Mak, C. T. Leung, H. Hui, K. S. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC)

W. S. Chan, S. K. Lam, P. Shiu, T. S. Wong (VLBC)

J. Neilson, J. Lunn, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC)

C. W. Lam, C. M. Leung, W. M. Lo, C. M. Wong (CLBC)

A. A. Fernandes, K. K. Au, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR)

C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, |. Marriott, J. Law (HKPBC)

P. Tsao, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, C. C. Leung (KCC)

M. Stephens, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, E. Curlewis (KCC)

Louis D. Y. Chan, Daniel S. H. Fong, K. L. Pong, T. S. Wong (VLBC)

P. Chow, I. C. Un, M. S. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC)

P. Chow, M. S. Chan, K. Fung, I. C. Un, P. Chin (GLBC)

Tam Chung Ho, Cheung Kai Hoo, Yung Hing Chiu, Lai Gon Lap (CLBC)

Tony Tong, C. T. Wong, K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung (HKFC)

Stanley Ho, C. W. Leung, David Sze, C. Y. Wong (STSA)

P. T. Lee, S. K. So, C. H. Shek, George Lam (STSA)

Cyril Leung, Johnny Tsang, Raymond Tso, Tony Tong (HKFC)

Alex Cheng, L. C. Tam, Ricky Lai, C. S. Pong (GLBC)

P.T. Lee, Ho Shun Ying, Wong Ying On, K.W. Kwan (CLP)

Marshall To, Andrew Chan, Lam Chung Lau, John Fung (CCC)

Powell Cheng, Jimmy Li, Simon Wong, Li Ming Sum, Patrick Kwok (ILBC)

Kelvin Cheng, William Lam, Philip Chan, Paul Lee (TMSA)

Li Ming Sum, Tony Chiu, Roger Tse, Kenneth So, Chan E Hong (ILBC)

Tam Chung Ho, Anthony Kan, Michael Tang Chee Lun, Lam Chi Wai (CLBC)

C.L. Fung, Vincent Chow, Edmond Chan, Herman Chan (CdeR)

Stephen Sy, O.B. AdemLeung Chun Wo, Tommy Chui, (FC)

Fung See Tong, S.M. Wan, I.C. Un, A.P.S. Grewal (IRC)

Division 3

T. W. Mak, R. Liu, A. Tsoi, P. Fung (FC)

T. Yiu, A. Ku, C. S. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC)

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

- .."" e | = =
P. Nesbitt, A. Philip, F. Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC)
J. Ha, E. Lai, K. K. Au, R. Tai (CdeR)
P. K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K. Y. Ho (CLBC)
A. A. da Luz, B. Wong, J. Rosa, E. M. Rosario (CdeR)
Rink of M. Wong (RHKP)
D. S. Kohli, J. S. Wasan, D. Leung, A. B. Razack (IRC)
V. G. D. da Silva, C. M. B. Antunes, A. A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR)
K. Law, B. L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP)
P. Chow, A. Lam, P. K. Fung, Y. L. Ha (CLBC)
K. Kadir, S. K. Tsang, Y. L. Lee, A. Wu (HEGSC)
T. Chan, C. Leung, T. S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC)
R. Lo, P. Chow, C. Lau, K. H. Chan (RHKPBC)
G. Santos, D. Fung, W. K. Tsang, J. L. Yung (FC)
G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC)
S. K. Tsang, K. T. Cheung, H. L. Cheung, E Leung (HEGSC)
M. Lau, M. Chow, K. Lo, C. M. Lam (FC)
A. Chan, P. Mak, J. Law, P. S. Chow (CCC)
K. H. Cheung, C. H. Ip, C. W. Lam, K. W. Wong (CLBC)
C. K. Ho, C. H. Cheung, C. W. Chan, K. P. Lee (HEGSC)
Y. F. Chiu, N. Chan, K. So, H. S. Chan, H. Y. Yeung (VLBC)
S. K. Ng, C. T. Wong, P. C. Leung, C. C. Ip (HEGSC)
Rico Law, S. S. Sit, Galer To, Larry Ng (HKPBC)
P.T. Lee, K.W. Kwan, Thomas Lee, Man Wing Shek (CLP)
W. P. Leung, Daniel Chung, K. W. Man (CSD)
Chen Shu Huai, Ricky Chan, Patrick Chu, John Fung (CCC)
Eric Li, S. H. Chan, Anthony Hui, Raymond Wu (TPLBC)
Yu Hon Ming, Lee Tak Man, Chan Tak Foo, Leo Li (TMSA)
Merrick Chan, Kelvin Cheng, Chung Kin Wah, Alfred Ng (GBLBC)
Musa Karamdin, James Ho, Alex Kwok, Miro Goncalves (CdeR)
George Law, Michael Tang Chee Lun, Ho Kar Yue, Li Wing Chuen (CLBC)
Graeme Hand, Mobin Yau, Glyn Davies, Brian Hunter, Clifford Levy (HKCC)
Thomas Lee, P.T. Lee, H.P. Chau, Aaron Man (CLP)
C.H. Shek, W.H. Chau, Stanley Ho, W.C. Au (STSA)

Godwin Cheng, Tsang Kwok Wah, Hui Chi Keung, Chris Tsang, Cheng Shiu Ting (TPLBC)

L.H. Chiu, Ben Yuen, Larry Chau, Jason Li (FC)
Division 4
D. Yu, K. Yu, J. Lau, P. Cheung (VLBC)
Y. S. Yiu, K. W. Li, Y. C. Lam, P. Cheung, J. Pau (CCC)
R. Lo, J. Tatham, S. Timms, S. Chalmers (PSRC)
T. Yui, J. Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC)
R. Hearder, M. Clarke, J. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC)
W. R. White, P. Ho, K. S. Cheung, K. S. Ng, K. F. Ng, M. Wong (PSRC)
J. Chiu, G. Boardman, S. Lo, J. Lam (CLP)
S. Y. Ho, K. W. Chui, C. K. Fung, K. W. Kwan (CLP)
R. Minns, G. Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC)
I.C. Un, M. Cheng, Y. K. Ha, Y. F. Ha (CLBC)
M. Swift, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R. Painter (HKCC)
R. Cheung, P. Souza, P. Tam, W. Shum (CCC)
R. Chin, P. Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKFC)
Y. L. Ha, C. H. Chow, Y. K. Ha, C. C. Tsang (GLBC)
S. M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, J. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD)
C. K. Ho, K. Y. Lam, C. W. Hang, N. K. Cheung (HEGSC)
Y. K. Lee, W. M. Lau, C. Y. Yeung, L. C. Lai (GLBC)
H. Y. Yeung, C. H. Chiu, W. Ho, Leung Ha (VLBC)
Edmond C. K. Chan, T. F. Chiu, K. W. Lee, Andrew Leung (WSC)
B. Wong, A. A. Da Luz, N. Noronha, D. Yau (CdeR)
H. Lo, P. Chow, V. Chan, S. Chan (HKPBC)
Eric Li, Patrick Lo, Anthony Hui, Terry Chiang (TPLBC)
Mak Chung Wai, Cheung Wai Hung, Ho Hok Lai, Ng Kwok Chi (GLBC)
Yau Ka Kwong, Yu Hon Ming, Danny Wong, Choi Siu Ching (AYFP)
Terence Lee, Kelvin Cheng K. M., Stephen Chan, Barry Lai (LBTC)
Tang Nim Chee, Ken Wong, Chan Chow Wing, Johnny Tsang (HKSAP)
Lincoln Lo, Simon Wong, C. C. Mak, Y. C. Lam (ILBC)
Henry Wai, Raymond Hayat, Roger Ng, Leung Kin Hung (USRC)
Tony Chan, Michael Chan, Alan LO S.K., Ken Chan (KBGC)
Joe Wong, Cheung Kin Chung, Jason Li, Timothy Or (CSD)
K.C. Lam, F.C. Li, W.C. Kwok, K.S. Lo (PDLBC)
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. RN s :
Men Champion of Champions

2014 | Michael Wu, Paul Lee, Daniel Ho, Alan Lau (CCC) Year Winner Runner-up
E 2015 |[K.K. Wong, H.Y. Lee, Ronnie Yung, S.Y. Cheung (LBTC) 1962 |D.J. Hunt Oscar Adem
2016 [Alan S.K. Lo, John Lunn, Warren Kwok, Isaac Ng Ka Ming (KBGC) -
'g_ 2017 |K.C. Fung, Jeff Luk, Chui Kam, Gilbert Ng Yi Kui (CdeR) 1223 \leBH GardSr:.er R E. da Sil
E 2018 | Wilbert Leung, Canny Cheung, P.C. Au, Peter Wong (TKOBC) 1982 | George A Souza Jnr. - ong !ng - = gasiva
< B Division 5 1983 | Edwin Chok 1968 |W. HOI:lg Sling Oscar Adem
K < 1997 | Y. P. Chow, F. W. Luk, P. S. Shiu, C. T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC) 1984 |[C.S.Dang 1969 |E. J. Liddell C. C. Delgado
nd 1998 | M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H. Y. Chan (STSA) 1985 | Mark McMahon 1970 |E. J. Liddell G. A Souza
' Ila 1999 | K. F. Li, A. Wong, K. Au, E. Chan (WSC) 1986 George A Souza Jnr. 1971 | E. J. Liddell
S 2000 |H.S. Chan, P.O. Man, Y. F. Chiu, S. O. Chan (VLBC) 1987 | Noel Kennedy 1972 | E. J. Liddell Oscar Adem
s 2001 | Simon Adams, M..K. Chan, George Ma, C. K. Tam (HKFC) 1988 | Jacky Wong 1973 |C. C. Delgado George A Souza Jnr.
(v 2002 e Ng, M. Karamdln, H. C. Poon, K. Yan (HKYDT) 1989 lan Ho 1974 C.C. Delgado A. Olivier
[T 2003 |K. M. Wu, B. Chow, P. Li, T. H. Wong (LBTC) 1975 |David Tso C S Dan
e 2004 |Rex Fong, Clement Tsang, Cheng Park Chung, Leung Chun Wo (STSA) 1990 | George A Souza Jnr. - 9. 0ang
2005 |Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang, Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi (TMSA) 1991 | George A Souza Jnr. S b (RIS
2006 | Rex Fong, Chan Kwok Tim, Ivan Pang, Ho Siu Kei (STSA) 1992 | Mel Stewart, Danny Ho 1977 | George A Souza Jnr.
2007  |Li Ming Sum, S. K. Chow, C. C. Mak, Wong Hing Hi (ILBC) 1993  |Mark McMahon 1978 | Philip Chok
2008 | Cheung Sing Kiu, Pei Kee Cheong, Sin Ka Peng, Andrew Chu (VLBC) 1994 |Bill McMahon 1979 | Eric J. Liddell
2009 |M. C. Wong, Raju Budhrani, Jurg Blaser, Alan Cheung (KCC) 1995 | Anthony Carstairs 1980 | David Tso
2010 |[Jurg Blaser, Brian Hoey, Alan Cheung, Y.W. Li (KCC) 1996 e S eEr 1981 David Tso J. Stewart
2011 C.H. Ip, Michael Wong, C.K. Yau, D.S. Kohli (IRC) 1997 Jacky Wong 1982 | George A Souza Jnr. David Tso
2012 |Tony Lee, Raymond Tong, Daniel Ho, Paul Lee (CCC) 1983 | George ASouza Jnr. | C. S. Dang
2013 | Simon To, Wong Chi Keung, Daniel Yuen, Dick Pong (HKPBC) 1998  |Adam Poynton
g g g : 1984 | Noel Kenned C.S.Dan
2014 |Tony Lam, K.F. Chan, K.K. Ho, Kenneth Fung (HEGSC) 1999 | Anthony Carstairs y _ 9
2015 |Wong Cheuk Ching, Ip Cheuk Hing, William Lee, So Kang Kwan (IRC) 2000  |Noel Kennedy EED - |[eramRmeaira i, |l Ersty
2016 | Hayden Yuen, Peter Wong, P.A. Chan, Gordon Chan (HKCC) 2001  |Jimmy Chiu 1986 | George A Souza Jor. | Mark McMahon
2017 |Billy Fung, George Law, Willie Wong, James Cheng(TKOBC) 2002 | Adam Poynton 1987 | Noel Kennedy George A Souza Jnr.
2018 |T.S.Li, T.L. Chan, K.C. Sum, Y.W. So (CSD) 2003 |James Cheng 1988 | Mark McMahon George A Souza Jnr.
T —— 1989 | lan Ho Mark McMafon
2007 |K.K.Ho, W. C. Chan, C.Y. Leung, K. L. Yiu, C. K. See, P. K. See (FSLBC) 2005 Ve @l 1990 |Noel Kennedy Mel Stewart
2008 | Chan Chung Man, Billy Leung, Patrick Fung, Chu Dat Hon (GBLBC) 2006 Jimmy Chiu, K. K. Yeung 1991 | Tommy Rozario Bill McMahon
2009 [Andy Tang, M. K. Yu, Edward Hung, Terence Luk (SBSC) I 1992 | Noel Kennedy Danny Ho
2010 | Michael Wong, Paul Chin, Edmond Leung, Yau Chor Kin (IRC) 2007 | Noel Kennedy )
2011 |Leung Yat Fung, C. C. Mak, Hui Chi Keung, Lee Kam Sang (TPLBC) 2008 |Ken Chan 1993 | Mark McMahon Bill McMahon
2012 |Peter Wong, Ha Hay Cheong, Ronnie Yung, Ponny Chan (TMSA) 2009 |Heron Lau 1994 | Noel Kennedy M.el Stewart
2013 | T.P. Choi, Kong Chi Ming, Peter Seung, Steven Chen (TKOBC) 2010 |James Cheng 1995 | Tony Tong Bill McMahon
2014 | Eric Wong, Allah Detta Dad, William Wong, Dave Downs, Gary Hamet (KCC) 2011 Raymond Ho 1996 | Noel Kennedy Mel Stewart
2015 |Albert Lee Chun Kau, Ango Wai Tung Hing, Fan Kwok Keung, Pang Ping Yiu (CELBC) 2012 |Wong Chun Yat 1997 | T. W. Mak Nelson To
2016 | Tony Lee, Yip Ho Ming, Herman Tsang, William Lam (TMSA) 2013 |Ken Chan 1998 | Noel Kennedy Adam Poynton
2017 |Kan Yiu Lam, Andrew Shing, Sammy Law, Wong Yiu Hung (ILBC) 2014 |Wong Chun Yat 1999 |Noel Kennedy Oscar Adem
2018 | Allan Cheung, Kenneth Chiu, K.W. Kwan, C Ng (LP) 2015 | Jordi Lo 2000 | Oscar Adem Loy D'Souza g
: : : - S
& 2010 |Leung Yan Ming, Allen Chan, Cheung Hiu Lung, M.K. Lao (CPLBC) 2016 | Chadwick Chen 2001 | Anthony Carstairs _| Jimmy Chiu %
2 2011 | W.H. Tang, Lee Chi Hang, Dick Pong, Victor Chan (HKPBC) 2017  |Tony Cheung AU N\ EE NS G O 3
S 2012 | Cheung King Ho, Martin Chiu, James Chan, Murphy Chow (SBSC) 2018 | Tony Cheung 2008 NEE] e Jetines Chisry 5
i 2013 |Vincent Chan, Chan Ho Yin, Henry Ha, Tung Chun Kwan (AYFP) 2004 | Danny Ho Jimmy Chiu 2
sz 2014 | Benjamin Chan, H.C. Chan, Tyson Tang, Leung Chi Kwong (FC) 2005 |Terence Lee E. Cheng -
IS 2015 |S.Y. Mong, Steven C.P. Ho, Miro H.E.T. Goncalves, Joao da Rosa (CdeR) 2006 | Danny Ho Jimmy Chiu S
" 2016 [Ponny Chan, Sem Chak Ping, Ng Kai Leung, Jackson Ma (TMSA) 2007 |Danny Ho Ken Chan -g
; 2017 | Jimmy Yau, Antony Tam, Bobby Wong, Barry Wong, Tommy Fung (WISC) 2008 |Danny Ho Eric Yim §
= 2018 |[Henry Lun, Joey Kwok, Eddy Fan, Ricky Fung STSA) 2009 |Andy Chan Heron Lau <
- 2010 |Li Ming Sum Robin Chok =
2013 [Loman Lo, Kenny Lau, C.M. Lam, Philip Cheung (ABC) 2011 | Terence Lee Peter Sin 3
2014 | Bruce Tsui, William Chan, Percy Chan, Clarence Wong (TKOBC) —
2015 | Tang Ping Wah, Tsui Chuen Pun, Willie Wong, John Yuen (TKOBC) 2012 |Wong Chun Yat Li Ming Sum g
2016 | Sunny Wong, Tang Y.M., Victor Chan, Ringo Or (TKOBC) 2013 |PT.Lee Wong Chun Yat -
2017 |Tsang Wai Ming, Lai Chi Keung, Leung Hoi Tong, Leung Chi Yee (FSLBC) 2014 | Mobin Yau Derek Wyllie g
2018 |Eddie Tang, K.M. Sin, C.H. Kong, Vincent Wong (YLLBC) 2015 |Kevin Fung Ken Chan N
Division 9 2016 | Tony Cheung Chadwick Chen —)
2016 | Chris Chow Chun Fai, John Chong, S.K. Kong, Lawrence Lo (STSA) 2017 | Tony Cheung Howard Poon T
2017 | Gary Kwan, C.Y. Wong, Jeff Law, Alex Kwong (TMSA) 2018 |Lee Ka Ho
2018 |Francis Chau, Eddie Loke, Edmund Leung, Kelly Yu (HKFC) h i
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Year
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
- 1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

Record of Champions

5
i
=
it
%
%

&l

Winner
S. Bell
D. Gourlay
G. R. Edwards
W. Russell
O. Russell

J. Maclachlan
J. Clark

R. Wallace

U. M. Omar
G. Green

F. Gullen

A. Gourlay

R. Laysley

J. Ferguson
R. F. da Luz
A. M. Holland
U. M. Omar

L. A. Gutierrez
A. Hyde-Lay
A. W. Grimmitt
R. Duncan

A. E. Coates
U. M. Omar

B. W. Bradbury
U. M. Omar
M. N. Rakusen
A. M. Holland
J. S. Landolt
J.A. dalLuz
U. M. Omar
C. C. Pereira
W. Hong Sling
W. C. Simpson
M. B. Hassan
A. H. Seemin
E. J. Liddell

C. A. Coelho
R. F. da Luz

F. R. Kermani
G. A. Souza

F. R. Kermani
D. C. Symons
N. A. Beltrao
E. M. Remedios
W. Hong Sling
A. P. Pereira
A. W. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling
Oscar Adem

Runner-up
G. H. Haxton
W. Pitt
J. McDonald
W. Pitt
S. Dorrington
W. Russell & G. Miller-unplayed final

D. Muir

G. R. Edwards
W. G. Gerrard
W. Russell

D. Gow

W. Wotherspoon

U. M. Omar

J. C. Brown
A. Clark

J. Ferguson
R. F. da Luz
J. Laing

H. Nish

R. F. da Luz
D. Rumjahn
B. W. Bradbury
L. A. Gutierrez
S. Randle
J.A.dalLuz
A. R. Dallah
M. R. Abbas
D. M. Khan

M. N. Rakusen
K. M. Omar
M. B. Hassan
W. J. Howard
U. M. Omar
R. B. Robertson
G. C. Norman
G. C. Norman
M. B. Hassan
J.A.da Luz
U. A. Rumjahn
C. H. Gough
M. B. Hassan
W. Chambers
A. E. Skeoch
W. Williamson
C. C. Delgado
G. A. Souza

F. Kermani

K. Ball

A. A. Lopes

C. C. Delgado

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

C. C. Delgado

N. Hart-Baker

E. J. Liddell
Oscar Adem

C. C. Delgado

M. B. Hassan Jnr.
A. A. Lopes
George Yam
George Yam
Philip Chok

George A Souza Jnr.

G. Dang

David Tso

George A Souza Jnr.
Edwin Chok

C. S. Dang

Mark McMahon
George A Souza Jnr.
Noel Kennedy

George A Souza Jnr.

lan Ho
George A Souza Jnr.
Tommy Rozario

George A Souza Jnr.

Ken G. Wallis
Bill McMahon
Tony Abraham
Anthony Carstairs
Jacky Wong
Noel Kennedy
A. Fernandes
Tony Tong
Jimmy Chiu
Adam Poynton
Noel Kennedy
Adam Poynton
James Cheng
Jimmy Chiu
Noel Kennedy
James Keung
Heron Lau
M.S. Li
Stanley Lai
Ken Chan

Ken Chan
Stanley Lai
Ken Chan
Chadwick Chen
Tony Cheung
Tony Cheung

Men National Singles

M. C. Valoma

F. W. Hollands

A. P. Pereira

Y. Y. Chung

G. A. Souza

A. R. Kitchell

R. C. Girard
George A Souza Jnr.
Keith Bosley
George A Souza Jnr.
C. S. Dang
Tommy Rozario
Ronson Au
Danny Ho

M. B. Hassan Jnr.
Edwin Chok

Noel Kennedy
Ronson Au

Bill McMahon
Noel Kennedy
Mel Stewart

Noel Kennedy

A. A. Fernandes
Danny Ho
George A Souza Jnr.
Mel Stewart

T. W. Mak

T. W. Mak

Noel Kennedy
Anthony Carstairs
James Cheng
Oscar Adem

H. Thornton

Alex Cheng
Adam Poynton
Danny Ho

Robin Chok
Raymond Ho
Timmy Kwong
Andy Chan

Tony Cheung
Kenny Tam

C.Y. Yu

Andy Chan
Jimmy Chiu
Raymond Ho
Raymond Ho

Li Ming Sum
Terrence Tam
Raymond Ho

Year
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Winner Runner-up
Tony Tong Danny Ho
Tony Tong Bill McMahon
Noel Kennedy Larry Parker
Jacky Wong David Tso
Adam Poynton Tony Tong
Danny Ho Noel Kennedy
Noel Kennedy Danny Ho
Pat Lai Kevin Fung
Noel Kennedy Robin Chok
Noel Kennedy Terence Lee
Danny Ho Stanley Lai
Heron Lau Danny Ho

Men National Indoor Singles

2007 Luis Fernandes Jimmy Chiu
2008 Danny Ho Stephen Chan
2009 Danny Ho Stephen Sy
2010 Danny Ho K.H. Li

201 Tony Cheung Walter Kwok
2012 Ken Chan Anthony Yip
2013 C.L. Fung Chow Kin Hoi
2014 Stephen Chan Kenny Tam
2015 Kevin Fung Danny Ho
2016 Stanley Lai C. L. Fung
2017 C.T. Wong Imen Tang
2018 Tony Cheung Alex Ng

Men National Pairs

Year
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

Winner
F. J. Jones, A. W. Grimmitt
M. J. Medina, J. Kavanagh
R. Duncan, S. Randle
M. Omar, U. M. Omar
C. M. Silva, F. X. Soares
F. V. V. Ribeiro, H. A. Alves
H. A. Alves, F. V. V. Ribeiro
S. R. Solina, K. M. Omar
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
W. Hong Sling, A. M. Omar
K. M. Rumjahn, S. M. Rumjahn
F. Lee, W. C. Ogley
J.A.daLuz, R. F. da Luz
A. P. Pereira, J. A. da Luz
F. Lee, J. S. Landolt
A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson
J.A.da Luz, R. F. da Luz
A. H. Seemin, I. Ali
E. G. Barros, F. Lee
E. G. Barros, F. Lee
C. C. Pereira, A. P. Pereira
A. M. Alves, A. A. Lopes
F. Lee, E. G. Barros
F. R. Kermani, D. J. Hunt
F. R. Kermani, E. J. Liddell
W. Chambers, A. E. Elliott
C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
S. Ramchand, A. W. Lapsley
P. B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios
E. M. Remedios, P. B. Gardner
Tso Hung, C. A. Coelho
L. Nutt, D. Weeks
B. Manchester, R. Bone
C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes
G. A. Souza Jnr.,, G. A. Souza
C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes

Runners-up
W. K. Way, A. S. Gomes
L. A. R. Duncan, R. Duncan
J. E. Noronha, F. X. M. da Silva
J.A.da Luz, R. E. da Luz
J. S. Howell, R. G. Graig
T. E. Robson, H. Nish
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. F. Noronha, J. E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira, F. V. V. Ribeiro
J. Bradley, J. Landolt
A. M. Alves, A. M. Souza
G. Perkins, W. D. J. Cameron
K. Bodies, G. C. Norman
J.A.da lLuz, R. F. da Luz
A. R. A. Rahman, U. A. Rumjahn
A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma
S. Yusuf, A. R. Kitchell
G. A. Guterres, J. E. Noronha
P. H. Shaw, F. O. Madar
F. D. Angus, W. Williamson
W. Chambers, A. E. Elliott
A. Mullen, W. B. Brown
P. Manson, F. W. Hollands
A. D. Duffy, W. Williamson
P. Gardiner, E. M. Remedios
C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes
C. M. Santos, R. E. da Silva
F. A. Santos, T. M. Castiho
T. Sanders, K. Ball
N. Hart-Baker, E. J. Liddell
T. Taylor, E. M. Remedios
A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
A. McGurk, J. Cottell
G. Collopy, B. Higginbottom
G. A. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
C. M. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
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1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Record of Champions

Winner
P. Hogg, B. Douglass
A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza Jnr.
A. R. Kitchell, O. K. Dallah
M. F. Koo, M. H. Kan
J. Armitage, P. O'Dea, L. D'Souza
P.F. Smith, E. M. Remedios
W. McMahon, D. Overman
E. Chok, P. Chok
G. Chan, R. Au
J. Armitage, K. Wallis
N. Kennedy, D. Ho
T. Chok, P. Chok
L. Mitchell, T. Blair
. Ho, M. McMahon
M. Stewart, K. Wallis
E. Chan, J. Wong
M. Stewart, K. Wallis
M. McMahon, W. McMahon
M. Chow, R. Au
W. Lai, D. Ho
M. Stewart, K. Wallis
W. Lai, J. Wong
J. Melbourne, K. Wallis
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Poynton, N. Kennedy, H. Lau
A. Poynton, N. Kennedy
R. Chok, J. Wong
H. Wai, C. S. Suen
B. Mehta, K. K. Yeung
K. Chan, N. Kennedy
K. L. Cheung, K. Ng
T. Chan, C. Nam
R. Chok, J. Chiu
K. Chan, J. Ng
T. Cheung, H. Lau
K. Chan, N. Kennedy
T. Lee, C.Y. Wong
J. Lo, C.Y. Wong
I. Tang, S. Lai
A. Lo, R. Chok
J. Ng, A. Lam

Winner

A. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, J. McKelvie
J. Tindall, F. Greenwood, L. Sykes

K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

W. H. College, F. Howarth, W. H. Cowie

J. Chubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

Runners-up
A. Olivier, P. Mak

J. Allen, A.Dibble

C. C. Delgado, A. A. Lopes
Tso Hung, D. Tso

H. Hussain, F. Santos
G. A. Souza Sr., R. Tay
M. H. Kan, G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. Carillo, R. Au

D. Overman, W. McMahon
L. Parker, L. Mitchell

F. Golder, R. Pickford
Tso Hung, O. Adem
Chan Hoi, O. Adem

L. Parker, R. L. Brown
J. Tam, D. Tso

E. Chok, T. Chok

N. Tso, D. Tso

A. A. Da Luz, B. Wong
K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak
N. Tso, T. Chok

R. Cheung, O. Adem

H. Thornton, A. Poynton
H. Thornton, A. Poynton
J. Chiu, P. Chan

D. Ho, J. Wong

J. Chiu, P. Chan

C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan
P. Lai, J. Keung

J. Chiu, D. Ho

S. K. Ng, J. Keung

S. Chan, T. Lee

R. Chok, H. Lau

J. Law, D. Hau

M. Wong, C. Chen

R. Ho, T. Lau

R. Ho, J. Cheng

M.S. Li, R. Tse

D. Tso, M. To

K. Ho, C.H. Lui

M. Lai, D. Hanson

R. Chok, D. Wyllie

B. Fung, M.S. Li

O. Adem, S. Lai

Men National Triples

Runners-up
R. P. Philips, R. Morrison, J. McKelvie
K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
F. Lee, W. C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling
R. Basa, C. R. Rosselet, J. S. Landolt
A.A. G. Silva, A. A. Remedios, C. Danenberg
A. F. Noronha, H. J. Noronha, J. E. Noronha

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

J. Cubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

G. Hong Choy, F. O. Madar, S. Leonard

J. C. Fonseca, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira
E. G. Barros, F. W. Hollands, C. R. Rosselet
D. C. Symons, J. Chubb, T. E. Baker

A. G. Skeoch, A. Lapsley, A. E. Eilliott

P. Hughes, T. Kavanagh, E. J. Liddell

A. G. Skeoch, R. S. Gourlay, W. M. Davidson
A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, W. M. Davidson
A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, A. E. Elliott
R. Omair, I. Kitchell, A. M. Omar

M. A. el Arculli, O. Adem, O. K. Dallah

G. A. Souza Jnr., P. Hughes, E. J. Liddell
C. M. Santos, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
H. Van Echten, F. Philips, J. Rigby

A. M. Baptista, R. F. Pedruce, E. M. Rozario
A. M. Santos, J. Lai, E. M. Remedios

A. Wallwork, F. Kavanagh, J. Thorpe

A. H. Seemin, P. Mak, G. A. Souza Jnr.
Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C. A. Coelho

J. Tso, D. Tso, O. Adem

G. McTavish, A. Fisher, R. C. Girard

P. Souza, A. Alves, G. A. Souza

G. A. Souza, A. Dibble, A. M. Alves

F. Kermani, A. Alves, G. A Souza

M. H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

F. Carvalho, C. Antunes, E. M. Rozario

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

L. Parker, G. Young, D. Overman

S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P. Mak, C.C. Chen, D. Tso

S. Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

S. Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

A. A. Da Luz, B. Wong, T. Rozario

J. Tso, G. Chan, W. Ho

P. Tsao, D. Ho, I. Ho

A. Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

D. Tau, M. Wu, G. Souza

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

S. Lau, A. Fan, J. Wong

P. Chan, D. Tso, W. McMahon

A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

R. Au, G. Ma, F. Cheng

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

L. Fernandes, K.K. Au, A. Fernandes

J. Keung, J. Chiu, J. Cheng

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

J. Wong, T. Chok, S. Lau

J. Chiu, C. Chen, K. K. Yeung

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

J.A.dalLuz, J. F. V. Ribeiro, R. F. da Luz
C. K. Sung, A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma

C. P. Basto, C. A. Noronha, C. E. Roza Pereira
H. Black, P. Gardner, K. W. Forrow

C. F. Rozario, A. Remedios Jnr., A. Remedios
W. C. Young, F. Lee, C. C. Ma

M. A. Baptista, M. Q. Wong, C. C. Ma

L. A. Rosairo, M. A. Baptista, C. C. Ma

V. A. Sequeira, A. M. Baptista, A.A. Guterres
G. H. Clayton, W. H. Bolton, C. M. McLennan
F. Angus, A. Duffy, W. Williamson

W. Bolton, W. McColl, C. M. McLennan

A. Amott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

A. R. V. Ribeiro, F. D. Franco, T. M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

J. R. Howell, G. R. Day, N. Hart-Baker

H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D. Malig

A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernandes, A. B. Marques

C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, R. E. da Silva
S. Y. Mong, A. A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

S. Y. Mong, A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

A. Gonazles, C. Carillo, T. Castilho

A. K. Razack, T. H. Choy, A. J. Hussain

C. M. Santos, W. Ogley, O. Adem

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

C. Santos, A. Silva, R. Siva

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgriff

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes

W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon

I. Ho, K. Wallis, C. S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan

C. Champman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram

M. Stewart, D. Ho, C. S. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey

S. Mak, E. Chan, J. Wong

K.T. Wong, T.W. Mak, K.K. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P. Choi, W. S. Chan, T. S. Wong

H. G. Noronha, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
K. T. Fung, O. Adem, D. Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang

S. Luk, M. Hui, T. W. Mak

J.S. Dhillon, J.S. Wasan, A.S. Grewal

P. Lai, J. Keung, T. Tong

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

P. Bui, C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan

D. Ha, D. Karamdin, G. Hamet

P. T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles

C. W. Leung, K. So, W. H. Chau

P. Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho

J. Cheng, S. Lai, B. Leung
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2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Record of Champions

Year
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
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J. Ng, A. Ng, K. Chan
J. Ng, A. Ng, K. Chan
M.S. Chung, E. Tang, P. Li

J. Tam, J. Ng, K. Fung

T. Li, W. Chan, E. Cheng

B. Leung, T. Kwong, D. Ho

J. Ng, N. Kennedy, K. Chan
K. Fung, M. Sham, T. Cheung
P. Lau, M. Lai, D. Hanson

T. Chok, J. Fung, H. Poon

Winner
P. T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J. C. Brown, A. W. Holland
J. S. Landolt, A. S. Gomes, W. V. Field, R. F. da Luz
J. R. Soares, J. W. Leonard, L. C. R. Souza, C. S. Rosselet
A. F. Noronha, C. A. Lopes, J. E. Noronha, C. G. Silva
F. A. Machado, C. M. Silva, J. Ribeiro, F. X. M. Silva
R. Basa, A. E. Coates, J. S. Landolt, C. S. Rosselet
L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A. J. Hall
H. F. Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A. J. Hall
|. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. P. Pereira, J. H. Xavier, J. C. Remedios, C. C. Pereira
E. Greenwood, A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, L. Sykes
I. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A.R.A. Rahman, K. M. Rumjahn,M. B. Hassan, U. A. Rumjahn
S. Talford, A. M. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A. G. Coles
P. R. Ragi, F. O. Madar, F. R. Kermani, M. J. Divecha
L. M. S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, P. K. Lau
A. H. Seemin, A. R. Rahman, M. B. Hassan, O. R. Sadick
R. C. Sales, S. A. Collaco, A. P. Pereira, C. C. Pereira
J. M. Gutierrez, H. A. Ozorio, S. E. Souza, C. E. Passos
P. Manson, A. M. L. Soares, A. E. Coates, G. A. Souza
F. Lee, C. K. Sung, P. K. Lau, J. S. Landolt
R. L. Laurel, A. M. Omar, F. R Kermani, G. A. Souza
A. Seemin, J. S. A. Curreem, M. B. Hassan, S. Bucks
A.A. Crestejo, P. B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios, F. R. Kermani
M. A. Baptista, A. M. L. Soares, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza
O. Adem, S. Yusuf, O. K. Dallah, A. R. Kitchell
C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira
N. Hart-Baker, P. Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders
R. R. Girard, E. J. Liddell, R. C. Girard, J. Sheedy
Tso Hung, J. Lai, C. A. Coelho, M. Q. Wong
G.A. Souza Jnr., P. R. Ragi, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza
R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios
D. Davenport, E. M. Rozario, C. S. Dang, P. K. Yip P. K. Yip
C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, C. A. Figueiredo, R. E. da Silva
G. Collopy, Y. Y. Chung, R. Russell, F. W. Hollands
R. Williamson, S. Bucks, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
P. Smith, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C. S. Dang
M. Morris, B. Kelly, H. Bennett, H. Ridsdale
R. Dewhurst, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K. J. Bosley
M. F. Kee, C. Carillo, R. Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr.

Runners-up
K. K. Yeung, J. Chiu, D. Ho
K. Ng, S. Chan, C.Y. Yu
C.S. Suen, M.S. Li, B. Chan
J. Po, H. Poon, D. Hau
H. Poon, J. Law, D. Hau
K.C. Ching, M.S. Li, R. Tse
H. Lau, A. Yip, T. Cheung
T. Kwong, B. Leung, D. Ho
K. Fung, W. Cheung, T. Cheung
T. Kung, W. Cheung, T. Cheung

Men National Fours

Runners-up

M. Y. Adal, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A. R. Kitchell
N. T. Delgado, R. G. Laurel, L. S. da Silva, T. M. Castiho
C. C. Ma, A. M. Alves, W. Davidson, G. A. Souza
C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira

L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A. C. Chan, K. T. Ng
J. Howell, F. R. Philips, H. Van Echten, H. Ridsdale
L. Shum, D. Daveport, W. Dowie, L. Wong
. Kitchell, I. B. Kitchell, A. B. Kitchell, A. R. Kitchell
R. Bucks, C. Carillo, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios

J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A. H. Kadir, A. Ulla

A. Oliveier, A. M. Alves, G.A. Souza Jnr., G. A. Souza
Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay

A. S. Thorburn, G. Birtles, J. McCaffrey, E. Liddell

M. F. Koo, A. Alves, M. B. Hassan Jnr., G.A. Souza Jnr.
S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab

P. O'Donnell, E. D'Souza, J. Armitage, P. O'Dea

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Men Under - 25 Singles

1988 | Anthony Lam 2005 |Ken Chan
1975 |Joseph Chok 1989 | Chadwick Chen 2006 |Lee KaHo
1976 | Tommy Rozario 1990 |L. Cheung 2007 |Ken Chan
1977 |D. Delgado 1991 [Robin Chok 2008 |Ken Chan
1978 | Tommy Rozario 1992 | Robin Chok 2009 |Alex Kwok
1979 | Gary Dang 1993 |Graeme Parker 2010 |Po Ting Hei
1980 |Tommy Rozario 1994 | Graeme Parker 2011 |Desmond Hau

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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Winner

L. Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards, J. McAffrey
T. Rozario, G. Roazrio, G. L. Souza, R. da Silva
P. S. Hui, J. Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coelho

P. Tsao, A. Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport

G. Yam, I. Ho, S. Y. Mong, C. S. Dang

M.M. Hassan, S. Kador, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong,G.A. Souza Jnr.

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au

P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
D. McManus, T. Rozario, J. Burt, W. McMahon

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

P. Fong, K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, J. Wong

D. Leung, P. Ng, S. Cheung, Y. K. Ha

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
E. Curlewis, C. Imeson, J. Chiu, L. D'Souza
C. C. Ip, C. H. Cheung, S. K. Ng, K. Kadir

Y. S. Leung, P. Lai, J. Keung, D. Ho

C. P. So, R. Ho, M. Chow, C. Y. Yu

N. Kennedy, K. Chan, J. Ng, K. H. Lee

B. Leung, T. Chiu, H. Lau, J. Cheng

Y. S. Leung, K. H. Wong, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng
K. H. Lee, K. Chan, J. Ng, J. Lo

P. Sze, A. Chan, N. To, M. Lai

B. Leung, K.H. Lee, H. Lau, J. Cheng

C.W. Leung, T. Chui, C.P. So, C.Y. Yu

C.Y. Wong, R. Ho, H. Lau, K. H. Lee

K. Tam, T. Kung, C.T. Wong, S.K. Ng

J. Tsang, A. Yuen, K. Chan, J. Choi

J. Lo, D. Tso, S. Chang, I. Tang

A. Yau, M.L.Tsang, J. Choi, J. Po

I. Tang, M. Sham, J. Lo, C.H. Lui

I. Tang, M. Sham, C.H. Lui, J. Lo
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Runners-up
U.T. Yu, S. Bucks, M. B. Hassan, E. Remedios
P. Grimmett, L. Jardine, S. Chan, J. McClelland
M. Wu, K. A. Yuen, M. B. Hassan Jnr., D. Tso
R. Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur, S. Ramchand
S. Lau, F. M. Chan, P. Mak, J. Wong
R. Dewhurst, C. Brindle, N. Kennedy, D. Ho
R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P. Chan, A. Cawley
T.W. Mak, S.L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au
M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A Arthur, C. S. Dang
T. Byrnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wallis
T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au
D. Morgan, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis
J. Chiu, G. Yam, P. Chan, C. S. Dang
E. Chok, D. Yau, T. Chok, G. A. Souza
A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Roazrio
C. W. Pun, A. Chu, K. W. Kwan, P. T. Lee
H. Thornton, A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs Jr., N. Kennedy
K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng, J. Chiu
C. Lau, A. Ruxton, L. Fernandes, J. Keung, P. Lai
C. T. Leung, K. T. Fung, M. Wu, D. Tso
G. Knowles, J. Lo, H. Lau, A. Poynton
M. Yeung, G. Kohli, J. S. Dhillon, A. P. S. Grewal
S. Bugo, M. Antunes, N. Noronha, A. Fernades
B. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, J. Cheng
K. K. Yeung, D. Karamdin, J. Chiu, C. Chen
C. Y. Wong, C. H. Chek, C. W. Leung, S. Ho
D. Ho, J. Chiu, K. K. Yeung, T. Kwong
B. Young, T. Tam, D. Wu, S. Luk
C. Imeson, A. Daws, B. Metha, N. Kennedy
T. Chiang, E. Li, P. Lo, E. Cheng
J. Fan, S. Chan, P. Lau, B. Choi
T. Cheung, R. Ho, H. Lau, J. Cheng
J. Lau, S.K. Chow, E. Chan, J. Lunn
P. Chan, P. Lee, R. Chan, H.M. Yu
K. Tam, T. Kung, C.T. Wong, D. Wyllie
W. Lau, J. Tang, M. Cheung, A. So
B. Leung, E. Yim, C. Chen, K. Chan

Mark McMahon 1997 |Musa Karamdin 2012 |Steven Tung
Mark McMahon 1998 |Jack Wong 2013 | Simpson Chang
Mark McMahon 1999 | Musa Karamdin 2014 |James Tang
Mark McMahon 2001 |Ken Chan 2015 |Adrian Yau
Kevin Melbourne 2002 |Robin Chok 2016 |Charles So
Kevin Melbourne 2003 |Ken Chan 2017 |Jason Choi
Chadwick Chen 2004 |Jerry Ng 2018 |Jason Tsang
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Premier League Women winners

Division 2

2009 Helen Cheung, Chan Wai Man, Kelly Lam, Molly Kwan (HKPBC)
- 1 2008 City Lawn Bowls Club 2010 Marlldy Yu, Cecilia Kwok, Monica Ho,. Wan Mui (G,LBQ)
c 2001 Kowloon Cricket Club 2009 Craigengower Cricket Club 2011 Doris Chgng, Bell Popn, Cheung Wai Llng, .Lee Pik Lin, Joanne Leung (TMSA)
o 2002 Kowloon Cricket Club 2010 Indian Recreation Club 2012 Estella Siu, Helen Lai, Rebecca Luk. Christine Abraham (CdeR)
-3 2003 Hong Kong Football Club 2011 Craigengower Cricket Club 2013 Leung Chui Ling, Yvonne Chan, Connie Sham, Cheng Mai Yung (ILBC)
& 2004 Club de Recreio 2012 Hong Kong Football Club 2014 Angel Cheng, Danna Chiu, May Poon, Amy Chwang (KBGC)
c 2005 Hong Kong Football Club 2013 Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2015  Helen Cheung, Andie Cheung, Leung Yuk Bing, Shadow Law (HKPBC)
L 2006 Filipino Club 2014 Hong Kong Football Club 2016  Rachel Ng, Sanlia Wong, Amy Wong, Daisy Kwok (FC)
z 2007 Hong Kong Football Club 2015 Golden Bauhinia Lawn Bowls Club 2017  Leung Loy Fung, Dreamy Ng, Fanny Or, Queenie Lai (SBSC)
(o) 2008 Hong Kong Football Club 2016 Club de Recreio 2018 Calinna Chan, Grace Chu, Priscilla Lam, Lyndia Yang (HKFC)
© 2009 Hong Kong Football Club 2017 Island Lawn Bowls Club
s 2010 Hong Kong Football Club 2018 Sea Birds Sports Club 2009 Julia Wong, Angela Chau, Janet Ferreira, Miranda Liu (CdeR)
o 2011 Hong Kong Football Club 2010  Selina Suen, Molly Kwan, Carrie Yeung, Helen Ho (IRC)
é’ 2012 Hong Kong Football Club 2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2011 Annie Leung, Tammy Ho, Shirley Tong, Anna To (CCC)
2013 Hong Kong Football Club 2003 Shatin Sports Association 2012 Terri Tsang, Josephine Wong, Regina Liu, Flora Ni (HKFC)
2014 Hong Kong Football Club 2004 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2013  Christina Yeung, Joey Luk, Vivian Yip , Cherry Tsoi (HKYDT)
2015 Hong Kong Football Club 2005 Greende Lawn Bowls Club 2014 Candy Lam Pik Yuk, Eva Ko, Sylvia Ho Shun Ping, Fanny Li Siu Yu (GBLBC)
2016 Shatin Sports Association 2006 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2015 Candy Lam Pik Yuk, Cora Ng, Sylvia Ho Shun Ping, Connie Au (GBLBC)
2017 Island Lawn Bowls Club 2007 Kowloon Cricket Club 2016 Annie Tam, Vicky Yu, Nina Lam, Amelia Chan (CdeR)
2018 Kowloon Cricket Club 2008 Shatin Sports Association 2017  Ellen Hevicon, Rhondi Yeung, Linda Robertson, Pam Tung (KCC)
2009 Island Lawn Bowls Club June Cheng, Bonnie Leung, Yan Shui Lin, Louise Yeung (ILBC)
2001 Hong Kong Football Club 2010 Shatin Sports Association 2018 Florence Lee, Lily Lee, Crystal Yau, Angela Ku (TKOBC)
2002 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club 2011 Hong Kong Youth Development Team
2003 Filipino Club 2012 Fire Services Lawn Bowls Club 2009  Winifred Luk, Esther Chan, Ni Flora, Sandy Lam (GBLBC)
2004 Lawn Bowls Training Centre 2013 Tseung Kwan O Bowling Club 2010 Alice Wan, Janet Lo, Grace lam, Debbie Chan (TPLBC)
2005 Hong Kong Football Club 2014 Filipino Club 2011  Jackie Lau, Catherine Wong, Annie Tam, Cora Ng (CdeR)
2006 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2015 Club de Recreio 2012 Rosanna Lum, Shandy Yu, Camil Lei, Ali Chan (FSLBC)
2007 Shatin Sports Association 2016 lIsland Lawn Bowls Club 2013  Galix Leung, Irene Chan, Szeto Wai Ching, Cindy Mo (TKOBC)
2008 Hong .Kong Football Club 2017 Shatin SpOftS Association 2014 Josephine Ng, Shandy Yu, Amelia Chan, Teresa Lau (FSLBC)
2009 VICtF)rIa Lawn BO\.NIS Club 2018 Yuen Long LaW WlS Club 2015 Nina Lam, V|Cky YU, Annie Tam, Miranda Liu (CdeR)
2010_Craigengower Cricket Club 2016  Yan Shui Lin, Netty Ng, Connie Sham, Robe Ng (ILBC)
2011 Indian Recreation Club 2003 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2017 Diana Fok, Yuki Choi, Rita Li, Summer Chow, Louisa Fok (STSA)
2012 Craigengower Cricket Club 2004 ThelAssomahon.ofH. K. Yunnan Fellow P.rox'nnmals 2018 Lam Lai Fun, Mandy Tang, Dorothy Ho, Florence Lau (YLLBC)
2013 Island Lawn Bowls Club 2005 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association
2014 Indian Recreat.lon Club 2006 Hong Kong Youth Development Team 2016 Dorothy Ho, AuYeung Pui Yee, Judy Law, Carrie Mok (STSA)
2015 Club de Recreio 2007 Hong Kong Football Club . . .
. . - 2017 Mandy Tang, Connia Shuen, Rita Au Yeung, Amy Wong, Sanlia Wong (YLLBC)
2UloRGaiengekeier oL 200SHEIipinol e LD 2018 Judy Law, Grace Cheng, Christine Leung, Robe Ng (ILBC)
2017 Tseung Kwan O Bowling Club 2016 Craigengower Cricket Club ’ ’ .
2018 Hong Kong Football Club 2017 Yuen Long Lawn Bowls Club
2001 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club =
2002 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club 2007 Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Association Year Winner Runner-up S
& 2003 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 2008 Shatin Sports Association 2001 Stephanie Chung 2001 Stephanie Chung Danna Chiu :
5 2004 Shatin Sports Association 2002 Danna Chiu 2002 Flora Wong Angela Chau S
& 2005 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2003 Grace Chu 2003 Danna Chiu Queenie Lai =
iy 2006 Greende. ngn Bowls Club - 2008 Craigengower Cricket Club 2004 Elizabeth Li 2004 Peggy Ma Elizabeth Li k]
= 2007 The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials 2005 Camilla Leung 2005 Peggy Ma Rita Shek ;
B 2006 Queenie Lai 2006 Peggy Ma Wanis Sze -%
= 2008 Camilla Leung 2008 Anna Chan Tammy Tham #
- 2009 Danna Chiu, Joanna Nam, Tammy Tham 2009 Danna Chiu Flora Ni s
2009 Wan!s Sze, Shlrley OU, Pr|§C|!Ia Lam, le[a Shek (HKFC) 2010 Anna Chan 2010 Grace Chu Tammy Tham %
2010 ngg Sze, Wendy Hui, Priscilla Lgm, Rita Shek (HKFC) . S0 Lk [2elber s 2011 Amy Chwang Emmie Wong e
2011 Winnie Au, Alice Antunes, Karen Li, Josephme; Lam, Camilla Leung (HKFC) 2012 Helen Cheung 2012 Cecilia Kwok Joanne Leung g
2012 Grace Chu, Emmie Wong, Tammy Tham, Lydia Yang (HKFC) 2013 Anna Chan 2013 Vivian Yip St e s
2013 Cindy Robinson, Hana Ko, Angela Chau, Candy Ng (USRC) : : : o
2014 Flora Wong, Esther Yu, Alice Lee, Brenda Yue (STSA) 2014 Rita Tsui, Dorothy Yu 2014 Angela Chau Cheng Mei Yung s
2015  Phyllis Wong, Camilla Leung, Vivian Yip, Dorothy Yu (HKFC) 2015 Tammy Tham 2015 Dorothy Yu Joyce Cheung =
2016  April Tsang, Rosa Mok, Linda Lee, Cheng Mai Yung (ILBC) 2016 Dorothy Yu 2016 Cheryl Chan Amy Chwang %
2017  Sanley Wong, Vivian Wong, Linda Lee, Cheng Mai Yung (ILBC) 2017 Vivian Yip, Shirley Ko 2017 Angel So Dorothy Yu =
2018  April Tsang, Linda Yiu, Vivian Wong, Joanne Leung (ILBC) 2018 Vivian Yip 2018 Dorothy Yu Sindy Lee
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Women National Singles

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner

Stephanie Chung
Winnie Wai
Grace Chu
Queenie Lai
Rita Shek
Winnie Wai
Camilla Leung
Camilla Leung
Peggy Ma
Grace Chu
Mercredi Yeung
Elisa Cheung
Anna Chan
Dorothy Yu
Tammy Tham
Dorothy Yu
Shirley Ko
Helen Cheung

Runner-up

Winifred Luk
Sally Lau
Peggy Ma
Rita Shek
Sally Lau
Rita Shek
Celena Kwok
Winnie Wai
Sanlia Wong
Queenie Lai

Helen Cheung

Alice Lee

Elizabeth Cormack
Elizabeth Cormack

Sanlia Wong
Tammy Tham
Vivian Wong
Rita Shek

Women National Indoor Singles Women National Pairs

Year
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner
Anna Clarke
Peggy Ma
Grace Chu
Grace Chu
Anna Chan
Grace Chu
Grace Chu
Queenie Lai
Tammy Tham
Tammy Tham
Vivian Yip
Tammy Tham
Tammy Tham
Celena Kwok
Dorothy Yu
Queenie Lai
Danna Chiu
Phyllis Wong

Runner-up
Danna Chiu
Danna Chiu
Camilla Leung
Queenie Lai
Danna Chiu
Venus Ngai
Tammy Tham
Grace Chu
Camilla Leung
Sanlia Wong
Queenie Lai
Camilla Leung
Candy Ng
Irene Chow
Joyce Cheung
Celena Kwok
Vivian Yip
Helen Cheung

Year
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner
G. Chu, H. Ha

J. Nam, D. Chiu

F. Lau, W. Wan
E. Li, C. Leung

D. Leung, W. Sze
C. Suen, L. Robertson

S. Lee, L. Pek

G. Chu, R. Shek

A. Chau, H. Ha

T. Tham, W. Sze
W. Wai, F. Fernandes
A. Gately, E. wong

E. Yu, E. Hui

R. Tsui, T. Tham
R. Shek, W. Sze

S. Lo, L. Wong
A. So, A. Chan
D. Yu, V. Yip

Runners-up
W. Wai, S. Chung
D. Lam, C. Wong
H. Ko, W. Wai
H. Ko, W. Wai
F. Wong, P. Ma
Q. Lai, E. Li
P. Ma, C. Wong
A. Chan, B. F. Lau
C. Kwok, C. Sheck
J. Leung, I. Chow
A. Wong, S. Wong
G. Chu, T. Tham
P. Wong, C. Leung
C. Kwok, V. Yip
C. Kwok, V. Yip
C. Chan, E. Hui
P. Ma, S. Ko
E. Leung, J. Leung

Year
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
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2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Winner
H. Ko, W. Wai, S. Chung
G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha
G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha
L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, F. Fernandes
C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu
Q. Lai, P. Ma, E. Li
W. Wai, P. Ma, E. Cormack
R. Au Yeung, W. M. Chan, J. So
A. Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu
F. Wong, R. Mok, A. Lee
F. Wong, R. Mok / P.Y. Chan, A. Lee
A. Wong, F. Lau, S. Wong
R. Tong, J. Ferreira, C. Kwok
P. Wong, S. Ma, C. Leung
M. Poon, F. Ni, P. Lam
R. Tsui, M. Yeung, T. Tham
D.Kwok, F. Lau, S.Wong
S. Ma, P. Wong, G. Chu

Winner
G. Chu, H. Wee, C. Leung, H. Ha
A. Chan, M. Ho, S. Karamdin, D. Chiu
A. Chau, F. Ho, R. Wong, L. Yeung
G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha, E. Li
G. Chu, S. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li
Q. Lai, L. Lai, M. Lai, D. Ng
C. Suen, S. Chan, V. Ngai, S. Karamdin
C. Leung, A. Antunes, L. Da Luz, E. Wong
S. Ma, L. Poon, J. Nam, D. Chiu
P. Wong, C. Suen, W. Wai, F. Fernandes
M. Cheng, L. Chan, A. Yeung, L. Robertson
I. Cheung, D. McNie, D. Yu, C. Wong
R. Tsui, P. Lam, G. Chu, H. Ha
S. Shea, C. Lau, C. Leung, E. Cheung
C. Ng, R. Tsui, T. Tham, A. Chau
S. Law, J. Miu, D. Leun, J. Nam
F. Ng, C. Chan, E. Yu, E. Hui
J. Lam, C. Chung, R. Shek, W. Sze

Winner

Zita Chan
Zita Chan
Tiffany Law
Zita Chan
Olivia Yu
Pinky Chan
Tiffany Tsui

Women National Triples

Runners-up
J. Chan, G. Chu, H. Ha
M. Curlewis, M. Li, E. Li
L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, F. Fernandes
. Chan, L. Law, D. Chiu
. Chiu, J. Nam, A. Chan
. Chan, H. Lai, E. Cheung
Chan, J. Nam, D. Chiu
. Leung, L. Da Luz, E. Wong
. Kwok, C. Tse, C. Chan
. Lo, F. Leung, W.C. Lo
. Chau, M. Yeung, H. Ha
. Tsui, A. Clarke, H. Ha
M. Ho, A. Chan, V. Yip
Y.M. Wong, C. Chung, E. Wong
J. Lee, A. Yeung, D. Ng
J. Lam, R. Shek, W. Sze
V. Wong, B. Wong, J. Leung
M. Chan, C. Ng, S. Ng

D>000>0VO P>

Women National Fours

Runners-up
Curlewis, J. Law, L. Pek, A. Clarke
Ng, W. Wong, E. Wong, E. Lo
Ko, M. Lau, W. Wai, S. Chung
Ma, L. Chu, H. Abbas, E. Cheung
C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze
W. Wai, P. Ma, H. Ha, E. Li
A. Chau, A. Ng, L. Pek, L. Yeung
P. Ma, F. Fernandes, C. Chan, J. Leung
H. Ko, M. Yeung, W. Wai, F. Fernandes
R. Tsui, W. Hui, C. Wong, R. Shek
P. Chan, W. Au, C. Leung, E. Cormack
P. Chan, D. Gohel, M. Yeung, E. Cormack
M. Lam, W. Chu, S. Lo, S. Ng
M. Ho, A. Choi, O. Yu, V. Yip
A. Lam, B. Wong, V. Lai, J. Cheung
P. Wong, S. Ma, R. Shek, W. Sze
L. Lo, T. Tung, P. Ma, S. Ko
A. Chan, A. So, O. Yu, H. Cheung

M.
S.
H.
S.

Women Under - 25 Singles

2011 |Crystal Li
2012 |Crystal Li
2013 | Vivian Yip
2014 | Vivian Yip
2015 |Olivia Yu
2016 |Olivia Yu
2017 |Angel So
2018 |Cherry Tsoi
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